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BUDGET SPEECFI 
DELIVERED BY 

HON. CHÀÉ. 	DtiNN'ING,.. 
MINISTER OF FINANCE 

IN THE 

:HOUSE OF COMMONS, THURSDAY, JUNE 16, 1938 

. • THE BUDGET 
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF THE„ 

MINISTER OD FINANCE 

Ho' n. CHARLES A. DUNNING '(Minister 
of Finance) , moved.: . 

That Mr.  Speaker do now 'leave the chair 
for' the houSe to go into committee of ways 
and means. 

Ile said: Mr. Speaker, thé year vehich it 
ndw falls  to  my lot to 'revieW has been an 
eventful, indeed ,  a dramatic .,, one. In the budget 
speech of last Vear I stresSed the. extent to 
which continued economic progress for 'Canada 
as for' other countries' depended upon the 
preservation of . peace and thé lessening of 
international friction. But in February, 1937, 
there were few who were bold enough to pre-
dict the sudden and, in some countries, drastic 

•reversal of world,  economic trends which began 
last autumn, and fewer still, at that time, 
Who could possibly foresee the astounding 
series  of  crises and•  near-crises in international 
political relations which the ensuing twelve 
months were to bring. Yet these things have 
coine to pass. A new major war has embroiled 
the Abiatic Continent and in Europe we have 
had a; âuccessiciii of incidents which at times 

•have strained,  the fabric of peace almost to 
the breaking point. In the last four months 
of 1937, our nearest neighbour experienced 
a .  decline' in ,  business activity more drastic 
than that which followed  the  collapse of 1929. 
World production, trade and prices have also 
declined but leSs• rapidly than in the United 
States. 	' 	• 

	

. 	• 
REVIE'W.  OF ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL 

CONDITIONS , 

Functioning under the shad,ow of these dis-
turbing world events, the Canadian econ,omy, 
nevertheless, has given a good account of itself. 
The recovery ,moVement which had been under 
way for  some  time continued,  .with surprising 
vigour almost to the end of 1937. The physical 
volume of business ,which is our most com-
prehensive Measure of current, economic activ-
ity expanded by 4 per cent from March to 
August, and by nearly .4 per cent additional 
between August and November. In Decem- 
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ber a moderate décline set in and by April, 
the index of the physical volume of business in 
Canada was about 9 per cent below that for 
April, 1937. The low point, however, was 
reached in February and since that time the 
Canadian index has risen by 5.3 per cent. In 
the United Kingdom, the index of business 
activity compiled by the London Economist 
rose slightly over 2 per, cent from March to 
August, 1937, and began falling in November 
to a point in April 6 per cent below  • the 
level of April, 1937. In the United States, 
industrial production fell slightly from March 
to August, 1937, then dropped sharply by 
25 per cent between ,August and November, 
and by April of this year ,  was 35 per , cent 
below the level of April, 1937. In neither 
of these two countries which constitute the 
most important markets for Canadian pro-
ducts has there been in recent months any 
tendency to that  réversal of the downward 
trend of the business curve which has been 
evident in Canada since February. World 
industrial production which apparently reached 
a peak in the first quarter of 1937, and main-
tained a fairly horizontal trend until August, 
has been declining for the last eight or nine 
months, the New York Annalist's world index 
for March, 1938, being 17 per cent below the 
level of March, 1937. According to the League 
of Nations, the physical quantum of world 
trade was 12 per cent less in the first quarter 
of 1938 than in the last quarter of 1937, and 
in most of the leading countries the level of 
wholesale prices has fallen 5 to 10 per cent 
from the high point reached in 1937. 

Wheat Crop, 1937 

The lag between the downward trend in 
Canada and that in other important countries 
is all the more remarkable when we recall 
that as early as last June or July it became 
apparent that drought conditions on the 
western prairies were to produce a wheat 
crop failure of a magnitude which a few 
years ago would have rendered our then less 
diversified economy almost prostrate. Last 
year Canada harvested only 182,000,000 
bushels of wheat, barely 50 per cent of the 
average of, the previous ten years, and the 
smallest crop since 1914. In 1914 we pro- 



duced 90 per cent of last year's total from an 
acreage which was only about 40 per cent 
of the acreage seeded last year. The havoc 
wrought by this plague of drought reached its 
extreme in Saskatchewan where only 37,- 
000,000 [bushels were harvested from an acreage 
of almost the same size which in 1928 had 
produced a crop of 321,000,000 bushels. 

I need not discuss the effect of this disaster 
on the purchasing power of western Canada-
it is self evident—but I shall have occasion 
later to indicate what it meant to govern-
mental expenditures. Fortunately, agricul-
tural conditions in other parts of Canada and 
in respect to other farm products were more 
favourable and preliminary estimates show a 
net value of all agricultural production aggre-
gating $681,000,000 in 1937, only $9,000,000 
less than in 1936 and higher than in any other 
year since 1930. I recognize, Mr. Speaker, 
that he who ventures to make a crop forecast 
in the middle of June must take his courage 
in his hands, but I think we can safely say 
this much—that by and large in the, wheat-
growing area crop conditions at this stage 
are better than at any time since 1932, that 
in the southern drought triangle the improve-
ment in moisture conditions has been sub-
stantial although current rains are needed 
in certain other areas, that the increased 
planting of Thatcher wheat gives a more 
effective insurance against rust than we have 
ever had before, and that the adequate pre-
parations being made by the prairie prov-
inces to deal with the somewhat less intense 
but perhaps more widespread infestation of 
grasshoppers should assure that losses on this 
account will be minimized. In other words, 
although we are only at the beginning of the 
critical period for the wheat crop, we may 
agree that there appears to be a sounder basis, 
than at any time in the last ten years, for 
that buoyant optimism which is again evi-
dent on the western prairies. Even with a 
lower world level of wheat prices, a good 
wheat crop would in my opinion do more 
than any other single factor to revitalize our 
whole economic life, to establish confidence 
and to restore a more normal balance between 
east and west. 

Sound Internal Conditions 

It was inevitable that a wheat crop failure 
to the extent of our 1937 experience would 
exercise a depressing influence on Canadian 
business. Apart altogether from the effect of 
external factors reduced purchases by the 
farming community of consumable goods and 
of farm implements, reduced volume of 
freight traffic on our railroads, the reduced 
volume of wheat and flour for export and 
the unfavourable reaction on business  

psychology would in any ease have caused 
some slowing up in our rate of progress. 
But the timing and nature of the slowing up of 
business in this country indicate that external 
factors were of predominant importance. 
Certainly it would be difficult to discover any 
evidence of lack of balance or other un-
soundness in our internal situation which in 
itself would have caused a set-back. In 
spite of a prolonged, consistent and indeed a 
rapid recovery, Canadian industry and trade 
had expanded and developed on a rational, 
well-balanced basis, the tendency for specu-
lative activity to get out of hand had been 
curbed at an early stage, the normal equili-
brium between various prices and items of cost 
was being gradually restore.d, and there was 
no evidence of any undue piling up of excess 
inventories, except perhaps in the newsprint 
industry which again is so dependent upon 
foreign markets. A critical examination of 
all the major factors leads me to the firm 
conviction that, had it not been for economic 
depression, and political tension abroad, 
Canadian business would have continued its 
upward trend with only a moderate slackening 
in its rate of advance. 

Trade of Canada 

The influence of these external factors may 
best be seen in the statistics of our foreign 
trade, particularly of our exports. Export 
trade is the chief medium through which 
changes in economic conditions in other 
countries affect the Canadian economy. Up 
to August last business conditions throughout 
most of the world had been improving and the 
world price level had been rising. These 
favourable external conditions, coupled with 
the efforts which this government had made 
to widen export markets for Canadian products, 
had resulted in a steady expansion of our 
exports which had been the principal factor 
generating a steady increase in the national 
income of this country during the last few 
years. This expansion was particularly rapid 
during 1936 .  and the first nine months of 1937. 
Since that time, however, the business depres-
sion in the United States, the more moderate 
recession in the United Kingdom and several 
other countries, the pronounced fall in the 
world prices of many raw materials and the 
small Canadian wheat crop, have had their 
inevitable effect, a smaller total value of 
Canadian commodity exports each month than 
in the corresponding month of the preceding 
year. There have, however, been certain 
counteracting factors and the surprising thing 
is that the decreases in the latter part of the 
fiscal year were not sufficient to offset the 
gains made in the early months of the year. 
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Thus for the 12-month period ending March 
31, 1938, our aggregate external trade was 
within $54,000,000 of the two billion dollar 
figure and was $154,684,000 or 8.6 per cent 
above the total for the preceding fiscal' year. 
Our total export trade aggregated $1,148,000,000 
or $27,000,000 in excess of that for the year 
1936-37.' While our imports have been declin-
ing since January,, they registered an increase 
for the full fiscal year of $127,000,000 to a total 
of $799,000,000. 

In the figures given for our total export 
trade I have included all exports of gold, 
including $22,000,000 of. gold Which has been  

sold and paid for by foreign purchasers, 
although the gold is still physically held 
earmarked in the vaults of the Bank of 
Canada. I have 'also included shipments of 
gold coins which are classified as monetary 
gold in our trade returns but which in reality 
are commercial gold, having been qhipped in 
substitution for a corresponding amount of 
gold bullion newly produced by our gold 
mines. 

I now desire to place on Hansard a table 
showing the comparative figures for imports, 
exports and total trade during each of the last 
two fiscal years: , 

TRADE OF CANADA 

Mar. 31, 1937 

Fiscal year ended 

Mar. 31, 1938 

Increase (+) 
Or 

Decrease (—) 

Imports 	  
Exports- 

Merchandise (excluding gold) 	  
Commercial gold 	  
Gold coin 	  
Gold earmarked* 	  
Total exports 	  

_671,875,566 

990,152,778 
84,091,442 

706,875 
45,282,860 

1,120,233,955 

799,069,918 

989,790,065 
95,031,139 . 

 40,440,096 
22,462,195 

1,147,723,495 

+127,194,352 

— '362,713  
+ 10,939,697 
+ 39,733,221 
— 22, 820, 665 
+  .27,489;540  

Total trade 	  1,792,109,521 1,946,793,413 +154,683,892 

*Valued at 635 per ounce. 

An understanding of the course of our 
foreign trade during the past year and of its 
effect on the Canadian economy, however, 
must involve an analysis of the changing 
composition of our export trade as well as 
of changes occurring throughout the year in 
the direction of that trade. For instance, if 
we are to make a fair comparison of our 
exports during the last two years to particular 
countries, it  «is  necessary to exclude gold  

movements, changes in the direction of which 
are ,not primarily related to trade considera-
tions. For this reason, in the tables which I 
now present showing comparative figureS for 
the  last two years of the  ' trade  of Canada  
with the United Kingdem and other common-
wealth countries, and with the United' States, 
the figures given do not include gold of any 
kind but relate solely to other ,  merchandise 
transactions: 

TRADE OF CANADA ,  WITH THE COMMONWEALTH 

(Merchandise—all gold excluded) 

Fiscal Year mided 
Increase 

Mar. 31, 1937 Mar. 31, 1938 

Imports from United Kingdom 	  
Exports to United Kingdom 	' 
Imports from other Commonwealth countries 	 
Exports to other Commonwealth countries  • 
Imports—Total Commonwealth 	  
Exports—Total Commonwealth 	. 
Total trade with Commonwealth 	  

S. 

129,507,885 
406,825,443 

68,657,957 
88,206,497 

198,165,842 
495,031,940 
693,197,782 

• 

144,978,493 
407,797,610 
88,194,545 

108,722,853 
233,173,038 
516,520,463 
749,693,501 

15,470,608 
972,167 

19,536,588 
20,516,356 
35,007,196 
21,488,523 
56,495,719 
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Fiscal year ended 

Mar. 31, 1937 Mar. 31, 1938 

393,720,662 
364,354,990 

487,328,980 
343,250,669 

758,075,652 830,579,649 

Increase (4-) 
or 

Decrease (—) 

+ 93,608,318 
—21,104,321  

+ 72,503,997 

Imports from the United States 	  
Exports to the United States 	  

Total trade with the United States 	 

4 

TRADE OF CANADA WITH THE UNITED STATES 

(Merchandise—all gold excluded) 

From these tables it will be noted that the 
United Kingdom purchased from us during 
the last fiscal year goods to the value of 
$407,798,000. This is slightly in excess of 
41 per cent of our total exports of merchandise, 
excluding gold. Exports to other common-
wealth countries showed an appreciable im-
provement, the increase being 23 per cent, 
and the total volume 8108,700,000. Common-
wealth countries as a whole, including the 
United Kingdom, took approximately 52 per 
cent of our total merchandise exports. Im-
ports  from  all commonwealth countries in-
'creased during the past fiscal year by over 
17 per cent, accounting for about 29 per cent 
of our total purchases from abroad. From 
the United Kingdom alone  oui'  purchases were 
$15,000,000 greater than in the previous year 
and amounted to $145,000,000. With the 
United States our total merchandise trade, 
again excluding gold movements, amounted 
to $830,600,000, as compared with 8758,100,000 
for the preceding fiscal year. Total exports 
to that country fell six per cent below the 
figure for the previous year to a total of 
$343,300,000, while imports at $487,300,000 
showed an increase of nearly 24 per cent. 

It is significant of the influence of business 
depression in the United States that during 
the first quarter of 1938, our exports to that 
country were only $61,600,000. This is a 
decrease of 31 per cent from the first quarter 
of 1937 as compared with only a 6 per cent 
reduction for the year as a whole. Imports 
from the United States for the same three-
month period totalled $106,400,000, a decrease 
of about 3 per cent. During April,  exporta 

 to the United States decreased by 21 per 
cent and imports from the United States by 
14 per cent. An analysis of a few individual 
items will show more clearly the adverse effect 
of restricted United States demand on im-
portant Canadian industries. Thus, during the 
first four months of this year, exports of 
newsprint to the United States fell by 25 per 
cent, of wood pulp by 41 per cent, of planks 
and boards by 35 per cent, of nickel by 
58 per cent, of live stock by 64 per cent, of 
hides by 77 per cent and of furs by 44 per 
cent. The comparison in each case is with 
the first four months of 1937. 

Fortunately, economic conditions in other 
markets were not so depressed and important 
increases in exports to other markets of 
various types of products tended to offset 
these substantial declines in shipments to the 
United States. Thus, for instance, during the 
first four months of 1938, Canadian exports 
to the United Kingdom increased by 4 per 
cent as compared with the same period in 
1937, while our exports to Australia and New 
Zealand increased by 35 per cent and to all 
empire countries by over 5 per cent. Similarly, 
if we take the exports of non-ferrous metals, 
other than gold, we find that during the first 
four months of 1938 total shipments to all 
countries were over 12 per cent in excess of 
those for the same period in the preceding 
year. Moreover, examination of exports of 
individual commodities to the British market 
for the last fiscal year as a whole shows such 
striking increases as 17 per cent in the case 
of bacon and hams, 33 per cent in the case 
of coarse grains, 86 per cent in the case of 
tobacco leaf, 49 per cent in the case of fresh 
and canned fruits and 27 per cent in the case 
of iron and steel products. As a result of 
these divergent trends in the trade with par-
ticular countries and in particular commodities, 
the reduction in our total merchandise exports 
during the first four months of this calendar 
year, when our economy was feeling the full 
brunt of the world depression, has been kept 
to what I regard as the very satisfactory figure 
of 9 per cent. 

Before leaving this discussion of our export 
trade, it is essential to refer to an important 
decrease which is not the result of external 
influences. For the fiscal year ending March 
31st last, our exports of wheat and wheat 
flour are down from the previous year by 
43 per cent, the total a.mounting to only 

- 8139,000,000 as compared with $245,000,000 for 
 the year 1936-37. This drastic decline reflects 

of course the failure of the western wheat 
crop, and with the small amount of wheat 
now in the country no improvement in this 
export can be expected until the new crop 
comes on to the market. 
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Canada's Balance of.Iniernational.PayMents 

From the figtires, I.,have givert for total 
experts and, total imports, it  will have, been 
noted .that the balance of trade remained 
favourable to Canada during' the fiscal year 
and amounted to $348,000,000 as compared 
with $443,000,000 during the preceding year. 
However,.the Calculatiens of our international 
balance of, payments are made by the Do-
minion Bureau of Statistics. on , a calendar 
year rather than a fiscal year basis. For the 
calendar year 1937, their figures show a" fayour-
able , merchandise balance of $212,000,000. 
Gold ; exported or earmarked established a 
further credit of $145,000,000. Visiting tour-
ists are estimated, to have spent  no  less than 
$290,000,000 in Canada during 1937, •whicli is 
an increase of ,13 per cent over• the amount 
expended in 1936. , After dedueting expendi-
tures of Canadians abroad, there emergee a 
net' credit of ,$170,000,000 on account of the 
tourist trade which, by the wa3'r, it will b,e 
noteçl is substantially large'  than thé valite 
of oui total eXPortS of Wheat, and 'flour during 
the fiscal year. • Adding uri  'thèse • three items 
.We ,get a total credit 'of $527,000,000 which  was  
Stifficient to 'enable . us to meet  all ,Of our 
foreign obligations on accotint of  'interest and 
dividends as well as varions miscellaneous 

. debits, and at the same time enabled  is  to 
'pay' off 'foreign indebtednesS or „repatriate' 
Canadian' , secitrities .  held abroad to an esti-
mated' anodunt of spProximately $215,000,000. 
'These 'facts indicate not,,only a highlY 'favour-
able Position for Canada, in international 
.payments • during the past yèar but also a 
considerable strengthening of °Ur ability, to 
meet any .strains that the 'future  may  bring. 

. 	Importance of Foreign Trade 

All Whe have listened to this recital of 'the 
facts in connection With recent developments 
in our foreign trade will, I am sure, be im-
'pressed with how vulnerable dur economy is 
to the impact of adverse external influences, 
and there may also be some who will ques-
tion the wisdom  of  any substantial reliance 
upen forèign trade There is no 'dotibt about 
the high degree 'of vtilnerability in' our posi-
tion. Whether we like it or -not, our *hole 
economy, including particularly ' otir primary 
industries, is geared to the world économie 
machine and particularly to that  of the Brit-
ish commonwealth of nations and that of the 
United States. It is thus ranch more than 
the mere friendly interest of a sister 'common-
wealth dr of -  a good neighbour which leads us 
to follow with -  anxious eyes the, progress of 
economic conditions in these countriea. This 
dependence on other  nation e inevitably follows 
from the simple fact • that Canada is highly 
fortunate in possessing an abundance of what 
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many other •cOuntrià lack, namely, à rich and 
diversified•treasure-house of. agricultUral,:forest', 
and mineral resourées. If  'we, 'desire to Capi-
talize' these resources by spedializing in their 
devekipment , and marketing the prodiicts 
abread in exchange fer commodities which •we 
cannot ourselves produce or which We éan' only 
produce 'St greater •cost; we must assume the 
risks inherent in the, faet that our well-being 
will to a considerable extent be dependent 
upon the prosperity  'of' ou  r customere and upen 
the' fluctitations in. that prosperity. We can 
only avoid these rieks, if we are content .to 
place'.  our écenornYi on •a self-sufficienVbasis. 
This would mean not only tremendous costs 
and wastes in the adjustment process but also 
a permanent and substantial lowering in the 
Canadian standard ,  of living,  not • merely in 
times of economic depression' but at all times. 
There are few in this country, I am confident, 
who areWilling to pursue the mirage of  national 
self-'sufficiency; But, if that objective is' not 
to be accepted, the cOuree 'which should  be 

 followed by any gevernment charged with the 
administration of  affairs in this country' is 
clear, and I stibmit it •  is • the course which is 
represented by the policies which this goy.- 
ernment is following: In the "field of 'I 
ternal relations, it means not only such action 
'on our part as may appropriately be taken 
to lessen  «the  evils of .international friction 
and • political tension but also'  active'  coopera-
tion in all efforts to  'e-open the Markets ,of 
the world to the normal interchange  of goods 
and services. - • 

, 	Domestic Factors 	 , 
• 

In emphasizing as' • I have done certain 
external and. uneontrollable forces which  have 
.been influencing our economy, I would not 
have„ you think that I neglect or minimize 
the imPortance of the domestic factors .. The 
fundamental fact that in this modern world 
no nation can live unto itself alone does' not 
lessen, indeed it reinforCes, the neceesitY fer 
Canada' to devote  its  maximum ,  energies to 
the solution of its own internal problems. 
Concentration upon its domestic problems is 
the • primary  ,dut?  . of any nation. it goes 
withont saying  that  'conditions favourable to 
economic . expansion must ,be maintained. The 
fundaniental 'structure of bUsinees in itself 
Must be sound. Costs Must be in the right 
relationship to prices. There must be a 
proPerly adjitsted • balance of factors within 
the price structure. Ample credit accommoda-
tion must be available for the needs, of trade 
and for business' expansion. SpeCulative 
enthusiasm. must not be permitted to get out 
of hand. Maladjustments in the econotny 
must not be allowed to develop. Above' all, 
under  oui'  present ecenOmic sYstem, 'there 
must be a prevailing atmosphere of confidence 
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in regard to our institutions, broad, govern-
mental polities and general conditions. 

I have already expressed my own conviction 
that, measured •.by these tests, the Canadian 
economy during 1937 was in a sound position-
that it disclosed no serious weaknesses which 
required the drastic corrective processes of a 
depression or even of a "recession." I shall 
now give • some evidence to support this 
conviction but I do not wish to weary you 
with statistical details and shall confine myself 
to comment on some of the more important 
industries and factors which may have special 
significance for the outlook as to the immed-
iate future. 

Employment 

In each of the last two years I have had to 
refer to the failure of employment to keep 
pace with the striking gains in business 
activity and to point out that this was a 
condition usually met with in the early stages 
of recovery from business depression. I am 
therefore pleased to be able to report that 
during 1937 the increase in the volume of 
employment was for the first time since 1929 
more rapid than the rise in industrial produc-
tion, and also that since the downward trend 
in business began last December employment 
has declined less rapidly than otheV business 
indices. Estimates by the Dominion Bureau 
of Statistics of the total number of wage 
earners employed in all industries show that 
the number in employment was higher in 
March, 1938, than in the corresponding month 
of the preceding seven years, and only slightly 
less than in March of 1929 and 1930. The 
estimated number of unemployed wage earners, 
including unemployables, was 456,000 in March, 
1938, which was lower than in the same month 
of any year since 1931. The index prepared 
by the bureau ,based on reports from 10,550 
firms employing over a million persons, rose 
from 110.4 on May 1, 1937, to 119.6 on 
October 1, 1937, and on May 1 of this year 
stood at 111.5, still about one per cent 
higher than a year ago. The trend disclosed 
by this index is confirmed by  the figures 
showing the numbers on urban relief rolls. 
Preliminary estimates of the number of relief 
recipients in April show a total including all 

, dependents of 1,038,000 persons, which repre-
sents a decrease of 121,000 since April, 1937. 
However, if \ve exclude, as we should, recip-
ients of agricultural relief whose situation is 
a result of climatic rather than of economic 
conditions, we find that the number of 
persons on relief including all dependents 
declined from 833,800 in April, 1937, to 632,000 
in April, 1938, a decrease of 201,800 persons 
or over 24 per cent during the period. Costs  

of urban direct relief have perhaps not been 
reduced proportionately with the decrease in 
numbers on relief but considerable progress 
has been made in many communities in 
securing a more effective control over 
expenditures. 

The Construction Industry 

I know of no better means of expand-
ing employment in Canada to-day than 
by stimulating building activity. The 
construction industry is the most im-
portant of our capital or durable goods 
industries and it is the drastic fluctua-
tions in this group of industries which largely 
.account for the wide differences in general 
economic activity as between good and bad 
times. Purchases of consumers' goods main-
tain a fairly steady volume, but the durable 
goods industries tend to expand. to abnormal 
proportions during boom periods and to lapse 
into comparative stagnation during depres-
sions. Perhaps in no other industry is the 
range of fluctuation apt to be so great as in 
construction. It is difficult to exaggerate the 
bad effects which this extreme variability 
has upon the general welfare of the commun-
ity. The reason will be obvious  • o anyone 
who takes the trouble to examine the mag-
nitude of the dollar value of the products of 
the construction industry in normal times; the 
long series of industries which produce its 
raw and processed materials—lumber, iron 
and steel, cement, lime, brick, stone, glass, 
heating equipment, plumbing equipment and 
many others; the very large number of skilled 
craftsmen and unskilled labourers to whom it 
gives employment, both dire.ctly and in-
directly; and the fa.ct that its effects on em-
ployment and business activity ramify 80 

widely in every community throughout the 
country. It has been frequently pointed out 
that this industry suffered most from the 
onset of the great depression, that it  bas  been 
the most laggard of our major industries in 
recovering from the depression, and that its 
many branches include the occupations in 
which unemployment has been .most heavily 
concentrated. In the eleven years from 1921 
to 1931, the average annual value of all con-
struction contracts awarded in Canada was 
8370,000,000 and the annual totals ranged, 
during that eleven year period from a low 
of 8240,000,000 in 1921 to a high of S577,-
000,000 in 1929. During the worst year of the 
depression, 1933, the total dropped 73 per cent 
from the 11-year average to less than 8100,- 
000,000. From that low point the industry 
has been slowly recovering and during 1937 
this upward movement w,as accelerated, total 
contracts awarded rising by 38 per cent over 
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1936 to $224,000,000. The increase of residen-
tial contracts by 31 per cent to $56,000,000 
was very  largely attributable' to the stimulus 
provided by the Dominion Housing Act and 
the Home Improvement Plan. But, even with 
this increase, the total volume of construction 
during 1937 was still less than ha' lf the total 
for 1930, and construction 'during the first 
five months of 1938 again fell 25 per cent 
below the level of the corresponding period in 
1937. 

The experience of several countries with 
'expansionist policies during the last few 
years has proven that only a rise in the rate 
of new investment can provide a durable  
basis for an upswing in business activity. 
Attempts to stimulate consumption by 
government expenditure or by suddenly im-
proving labour conditions have been tried on 
more than one occasion but in every case they 
have been found wanting. They produced, 
it is true, an immediate temporary stimulus, 
but they did not awaken the More normal 
and permanent motive forces Which are 'es-
sential to continuing prosperity and they 
tended to put too heavy a burden upon pro-
duction which ultimately produced an effect 
the reverse of what was intended. Further-
more, we have had several conclusive demon-
strations of the principle that government 
expenditure to create or stimulate employ-
ment will not have beneficial results if it is 
carried on in  such  a way or on such a scale 
as to create an atmosphere of fear and un-
certainty. It is of little use to prime the 
pump of business enterprise with government 
expenditure if at the same time we dry up 
the springs Of private' initiative which feed 
the well. It maY be argual3le as tor whether 
a system of free enterprise is the most desir-
able economic and social system but as long 
as we believe in such a system—and few 
of us have seen any other system which we 
would be willing to accept as a substitute-
we must follow policies that will enal3le it 
to work in accordance with its essential prin-
ciples. The .most important of these principles 

•is that decisions as to whether the individual 
shall spend  •and consume, or shall save and 
invest, or shall save and hoard, are left 
to the individual's own initiative. If, there-
fore, the answers to the questions as to 
whether plants are to be built or extended, 
new houses are to be erected, and industry 
is going to expand or to sta,gnate, depend 
upon the decisions of tens of thousands of 
individuals who are free agents and not 
regimented sheep, it follows that governments 
must pursue policies which create confidenc e . 
rather than fear and uncertainty—which 
give leadership and guidance and encourage-
ment rather than stifle initiative and paralyse  

new enterprise. If in order to create employ-
ment we embark upon expenditures which 
create undue deficits, or if in any other way 
we show no sense of financial responsibility, 
we are certain to find that the relatively 
small amount of employment which we create 
is much more than offset by new unemploy-
ment resulting from paralysis of private en-
terprise. Under our system at least, govern-
ment expenditures cannot take the place of 
private enterprise, and I do not think that 
our people are prepared to àccept the alter-
native system of regimentation under which 
all or practically all expenditures would be 
government expenditureS. 

It was this set of principles and the set 
of facts which I have given in regard to the 
construction industry which led the govern-
ment to ask parliament's approval of the 
Municipal Improvements Assistance bill and 
of the comprehensive housing program which 
I  'had  the privilege of introducing the other 
day. Tveo phases of the tripartite housing 
program seek to restore a more normal volume 
of construction activity by removing obstacles 
which have hampered individual initiative and 
by providing facilities and incentives which 
are designed to bring into full play the energies 
and resources of the various branches of the 
industry itself. The third phase provides for 
a larger measure of governmental assistance 
but this is in the field of low-rental housing, 
where such direct governmental assistance 
can be given without the risk of subsidizing 
competition to private buildem and thus dis-
couraging more building than is stimulated. 
Moreover, the program for the most part 
involves government aid by way of loan, for 
productive undertakings of a self-liquidating 
,character. If there is, as there undoubtedly 
will be, a proportion of loss in respect of 
these loans, that loss will be amply com-
pensated for not only by the employment 
created during the present emergency ,  but also 
by the permanent improvement in the living 
conditions of our people. 

I said the other day that the program. 
constituted a challenge to the building in-
dustry. I repeat that challenge to-day with alb 
the emphasis I can command. I wish to-. 
add that I am confident the challenge' will' 
be accepted.' If it is, the contribution which: 
it can make to the elimination of unemploy-- 
ment, to the stimulation of our whole economic-
life and to the expansion of the national 
income will be difficult to exaggerate. 

Capital Goods Industries 

While I am dealing' with one of our major 
durable , goods industries, let me say that 
activity in our factories producing capital or 
producers' goods was one of , the brightest 
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spots in the manufacturing field during the 
pest year. The output of industries engaged 
in the manufacture of producers' goods showed 
a • gain of 13 per cent in 1937 over the pre-
ceding year. The primary iron and steel 
industry reflected the revival in the d.omestic 
demand for industrial equipment and durable 
goods as well as a brisk demand from the 
United Kingdom. The output of steel ingots 
recorded a gain of nearly 26 per cent over 
the preceding year, while the increase in pig 
iron production was over 32 per cent. The 
index of employment in this industry aver-
aged 18 per cent higher  than  in the previous 
year. Since the first of the year, activity has 
declined but it is interesting to note that while 
in the United States the steel industry is oper-
ating at less than 30 per cent of capacity, the 
Bureau's index of steel production in Canada 
for. April was 161.7 and for pig iron pro-
dubtion 108 • 5 as compared with averages of 
178•1 and 148.7 respectively for the boom 
year 1929. 

The Mining Industry 

The industry, however; which during the 
past year has been responsible, and is still 
to-day responsible, for the greatest stimulus 
to an upward movement in our economy is 
the mining industry. In 1937 for the third 
consecutive year it established a new record 
in the total value of its output. Reflecting in 
part a higher level of prices during most of 
thé year, total production, was estimated at 
8157,000,000, an increase of 26 per cent over 
the 1936 output. The dollar output of copper 
rose by 77 per cent, of nickel by 36 per cent 
and of lead by 43 per cent. Production of 
gold increased by 9 per cent to a total of 
8143,000,000, or more than double the output 
of eight years ago. While prices, particula,rly 
of base metals, have been substantially lower 
this year, and while the exports of nickel to 
the United States have been affected by the 
depression in that country, the performance 
of the mineral industry during the first four 
months of this year in the face of declining 
trends elsewhere, has been a truly remarkable 
one. The Bureau's index of physical output 
of the mines rose by 18 per cent from January 
to April and the figure for April was almost 
15 per cent higher than that for April, 1937. 
Particularly noteworthy were the increases 
recorded in April of this year which would 
appear to forecast the impetus to general 
economic recovery which may be expected 
from this industry during the balance of the 
year. In this connection it is estimated that 
thirty new gold mills will come into opera-

• tion during 1938, increasing existing capacity 
by more than 11 per cent. 

Forest Products Industries 

Less encouraging has been the record dur-
ing the last few months of that other great 
primary industry which is based on the pro-
ducts of our forests.. During 1937;  it is true 
there was a rapid expansion of production 
in its varions branches, but this rapid pace 
has been slowed down materially because of 
a combination of factors, including the slack-
ening of the British building boom, restricted 
demand from the United States and from the 
far east, severe weather during the winter 
months in British Columbia, and an over-
accumulation of stocks in at least one branch 
of the industry. Newsprint output expanded 
during 1937 to a record high point, not far 
from the practical limit of capacity of 
the mills, and reached a total volume for 
the year more than 14 per cent in' excess 
of that for 1936. But in the third quarter 
an excess of stocks in publishers' hands in 
the United States began to appear and sharp 
curtailment. of Canadian production became 
necessary. However due to the substantial 
falling off in the United States' demand con-
sequent upon the business depression, the in-
dustry has made relatively slow progress in 
disposing of accumulated stocks of newsprint. 
During the first four months of 1938, total 
output of newsprint mills in Canada was 
down 27 per cent from the corresponding 
period of 1937, and the industry will in my 
opinion do well if it is able tG operate for 
the year as a whole on an average basis• of 
about 65 per cent of capacity. 

Other branches of the forest industry have 
fared considerably better. Logging operations 
required an expansion in number of employees 
of 36.5 per cent during 1937 while saw milling 
and paper industries recorded an advance . of 
11 per cent. Timber scaled in British Colum-
bia which is a good index of saw mill opera-
tions showed a gain of 7.5 per cent while the 
exports of all wood and paper products rose 
by 25 per cent to a total of 8263,000,000. Dur-
ing the winter months, however, lumbering 
operations were on a smaller scale than dur-
ing the previous season and the general level 
of activity to-day is probably substantially 
below that of a year ago. On May 1st, em-
ployment in logging operations was 12 per 
cent higher than on May 1st, 1937, but in the 
rough and dressed lumber industries it was 
almost 9 per cent lower. Exports of planks 
and boards decreased by about 20 per cent in 
the first four months of 1938. It is difficult 
to forecast the outlook for lumber demand 
from foreign markets during the balance of 
the year, but the sharp decline in ocean freight 
rates to United Kingdom ports from the 
excessive levels of 1937 will place British 
Columbia lumber on a more advantageous 
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basis in that market in competition with 
Baltic timber. The lumber industry should 
also be one of the chief beneficiaries of ex-
panding activity in the domestic construction 
field which the government's housing ,program 
is designed to bring about. 

The National Income 

Summing up the net production of goods 
and services in all fields of economic activity, 
we reach that most significant of the measures 
of national well.being, namely, the total na-
tional income. By national income I mean 
not the revenues of the dominion government 
but the aggregate of the individual inCornes of 
all  the  peoPle. Unfortunately, the statistics 
of our national income, although the most im-
portant of all statistics for purposes of analysis •  
and policy determination, leave much to be 
desired both in their adequacy-  and in the 
time at which they become available. I be-
lieve that the method's used by the Bureau in 
compiling their estimates are being revised 
and their compilations for , the year 1937 have 
not yet been completed. Preliminary esti-
mates from' unofficial  sources,  however, ,appear 
to indicate that Canada's national income in 
1937 arnounted to $4,830,000,000, which, is an 
increase of 13 per cent, over the Bureau's 
revised estimate for 1936. . 

• 
Wholesale Prices ' 

I turn now to a number of considerations 
which are primarily financial in character. 
Last July, the index of the wholesale prices 
of commodities reached a high ,point for the 
recent movement, only 123., per cent:below the 
average level which prevailed in ,1926. Since 
that time there has been a gradual downward 
tendency, the index for April representing a 
drop of almost 6 per cent from the high of 
last July. This 6 per cent compares with a 
decrease of 9 per cent in the United Kingdom 
and of , about 10 per cent in the United States. 
During the last two years, however, the dis-
parities which  hart,  previously been an un-
sound and retarding factor in the Canadian 
price structure have been largely, corrected. 
For instance, it is significant to note that 
while the index of April of this year for all 
commodities stood at 82.3, that for Canadian 
farm products was 82.5 and for fully,  and 
chiefly manufactured goods 81.3. In other 
words, the normal equilibrium between farm 
prices and other prices has been restored. 

The Security Markets 

The decline in common stock prices has 
been drastic. ..Canadian stock markets felt 
the full 'blast of the .  hurricane which swept 
the New York . stock exchange last autumn 
and security prices in the two countries are 
about on s par. This is true despite the  

highly satisfactory, earnings Of Canadian busi-
ness enterprises as a whole last year. ,A recent 
listing of the net, earnings of, 522 corporations 
for the fiscal year ending in 1937 gives a total, 
of , over, $450,000,000, which ,is ,17'  per,  cent 
above the aggregate net earnings of the same 
corporations for the previous year. It is only 
natural, however, that our financial markets 
should move closely in sympathy, with New 
York. Apart from the important relationships 
in trade and commerce to which I have 
already referred, securities of a value of hun-
dreds of millions of dollars flow annually 
north and south between the financial centres 
on this continent. Elaborate machinery,  has 
been develoPed to facilitate these'iransactions, 
and the daily intercommunicatiOn between 
brokers and financial houses has its effect in 
tending' to create the basis for a common, out-
look on business prospects. Obviously, this 
has dangers as well as advantage's.' Depression 
psychology may affect . our financial and busi-
ness leaders when our own conditions da not 
justify it, and what is more important, if the 
North American' investor for any reason loses 
confidence in any 'phase of the Canadian posi-
tion, capital may fly from Canada avernight 
and aur own secnrities held abroad may be 
dumped on our markets in enormous 'quan-
tities. Fortunately there is no reason for the 
American investor to lose his undoubted 
faith in. Canada which has been greunded in 
long and satisfactory experience;, buf those ,  in 
charge of fina,ncial affairs in this country .must 
always keep such considerations in mincl. 

The Bond Market  

The bond market  in  Canada has given an 
infinitely better account .of itself ,  than the 
stock Market during the past ' year. During 
1937, 'bond issues were sold by dominion, 
provincial and municipal authorities and ,  by 
private,  corporations to. an aggregate amount 
of $701,700,000, of which $225,600,000 was for 
new, cash and $476,100,000 for refunding pur-
poses. , During the first quarter of . 1.938, the 
total offerings .were $162,100,000 of which 
$76,800,000 was for cash and the remainder for 
refunding. These are substantial totals, 'for 
a country of 'small populatio n'. and indicate a 
healthy functioning of the capital markets. 
To-day the interest yields of dominion bonds 
are lower than they have ever been before 
in our history except for a short period in 
1936. In another connection I. shall give 
details of the favourable .basis on which we 
were able to carry  out  a heavy,  volume of 
dominion financing last year. 

If hon. members will examine the statistics 
published by the League of N.ations on the 
percentage yield of ,government bond issues 
they may be surprised to find that of all the 
countries of the.world only the United States, 
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Creat Britain, Holland, Sweden and Switzer-
land show • the obligations of their respective 
governments selling on as low a yield basis 
as the obligations of the government of 
Canada. This is all • the more remarkable 
when you remember that these are great 
creditor countries while Canada is one of the 
greatest debtor countries in the world, that 
is to say, has more 'foreign capital invested 
within her borders than most other countries. 
In making such comparisons, care naust be 
taken of course to see that maturity dates, 
coupon rates.  and tax exemption features are 
reasonably comparable. On a recent date 
the quotations showed the following yield 
basis for a government bond of 17 to 19 
year term in the domestic markets of the re-
spective countries: Canada, 3.01 per cent; 
United Kingdom, 3.09 per cent; Australia, 
3.76 per cent; New Zealand, 4.31 per cent; 
South Africa, 3.45 per cent; and the United 
States, 2.56 per cent,--but that United States 
issue is free of income tax, and therefore is 
not strictly comparable. No comparable 
quotation could be .secured for France, but 
her perpetual rentes were selling in March 
on a 4.43 per cent basis while Canada's per-
petuals were on less than a 3.40 per cent 
basis. 

Interest Rates on Government Bonds 

I have also caused to be made certain cal-
culations showing for the latest available date 
the average rate of interest being paid on the 
outstanding debt of several important coun-
tries. In the case of Canada, the average rate 
on our outstanding debt including treasury 
bills and allowing for the effects of the con-
version issue floated in London last January, 
was 3.53 per cent. As the volume of out-
standing treasury bills and other short term 
debt varies considerably as between different 
countries and as the information regarding 
this short term debt is not available in all 
cases, I will use for purposes of comparison 
the average rate on oui'  Canadian debt ex-
cluding treasury bills. This was 3.67 per cent 
as at March 31, 1938. Contrast this percentage 
with the following figures for other countries: 
United Kingdom, 3.56 per cent; United States, 
2.69 per cent, but again I must point to the 
tax free feature of the United States obliga-
tions; New Zealand, 3.79 per cent; South 
Africa, 3.92 per cent; Australia, 3.98 per 
cent; and France, 4.36 per cent. Of this com-
parison I think Canadians have real reason to 
be proud. 

It may be of interest, Mr. Speaker, to 
make a 'further comparison with the Com-
monwealth of Australia. There is frequent 
controversy in this country as to whether we 
should have followed the plan adopted by 

Australia in 1931 when the interest rate on 
outstanding government bonds was cut by an 
average of 22 per cent. I shall not under-
take to pass judgment on the wisdom of such 
a policy for Canada in .1931 or 1932 but I do 
wish to point out that as at June 30, 1931, 
before the conversion operation took place 
in Australia, the average rate of interest on 
Australia's outstanding debt was 5.25 per 
cent and as  at June 30th last, it was 3.93 per 
cent, a decrease therefore in the average rate 
on the Australian debt of 25.1 per cent. On 
the other hand the average rate of Canada's 
debt outstanding as at March 31, 1931 was 
4.98 per cent, and to-day the corresponding 
rate is 3.53 per cent, a decrease in the case 
of Canada of 29.1 per cent. 

In other words, by following a different 
and more normal policy, Canada has been 
able to secure a reduction in her average rate 
of interest by a larger percentage and to a 
lower relative figure. 

To keep the record straight, I wish also to 
mention two additional facts. First, the 
arbitrary reduction in interest was applied 
only to domestic holders of government bonds, 
a policy which it was easy to enforce in 
Australia because of the established practice 
of issuing bonds in registered form rather 
than bonds payable to bearer, and bonds 
payable opÜonally in two or more currencies. 
Secondly, the policy was only one part of a 
comprehensive program designed to reduce all 
costs, including wages, by an approximately 
equal proportion. 

Moreover, the Australian conversion offer 
was originally on a voluntary basis and it was 
only after 91 per cent of the bondholders 
had voluntarily accepted that the conversion 
was made compulsory on the 3 per cent who 
had dissented and the 6 per cent who had 
not been heard from. Canada has followed 
consistently the policy of offering voluntary 
conversions to holders of our bonds as these 
bonds become due or callable. This policy 
has amply justified itself. I have already 
shown the extent to which we have succeeded 
in reducing the average rate of interest on 
our outstanding debt. But rates of interest 
represent small figures and their full signi-
ficance may not be apparent. Let me state 
the facts in another way. As at March 31, 
1938, our total bonds, debentures and treasury 
bills outstanding amounted to approximately 
9,315,000,000. This represents an increase 
since 1930 of $1,031,000,000 due mainly to 'the 
emergency expenditures incident to the depres-
sion. The annual interest charge, which 
represents the burden of this debt as at 
March 31 last, was $117,063,000 which was 
less than the corresponding figure at the end 
or any other year since the close of the war, 
with the single exception of March 31, 1930. 
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The interest requirement on the funded debt 
outstanding on the' latter' date ivas $114,577,000. 
It should be remembered, however; th,at since 
1930 we have inVested a substantial sum: in 
additional active loans and investments whiCh 
as at MarCh 31, 1938, accounted' for an off-
setting credit to the treasury of $5,470,000 in 
the form of interest receivable. If this sum be 
deducted, the net interest burden en the 
funded debt is less than in any year since the 
great war, in spite of the increase in the public 
debt itself of over $1,000,000,000 since 1930. 

Let me now siim up the argument I havé 
been developing. In the first place we have 
eileceeded in getting Our interest rates on 
current berrowings down to levels  comparable  
with those of the oldest and wealthiest 
countries in the World.. Secondly, we have 
been able to reduce the 'average interest rate 
on our total outstanding funded debt to 
approximately  3 per cent, although much' 
of that debt was created in years past when 
intére,st rates were substantially higher than 
they are to-daY; again a level comparable with 
the oldest and wealtiest countries. Finally, 
in spite of the fact that during the depression 
years our funded debt hae had to be inereased 
by over a billion dollars, the burden of that 
debt in thé form of its annual interest .  charge 
is less than the 'payment required to' Service 
our &nailer debt' in any year ,since the ivar 
except ,1930. All this I siibrnit is no small 
achievement for a young and debtor nation. 
It reflects careful administration of the goveim-. 
ment's  'finances, a persistent endeavour to 
s,ehieve: a budgetary balance at the earliest 
praCtiCable date, 'a healthy functioning of the 
capital Markets, and 'the reeults of an easy 
mbhey policy efficientlY' cariied out. ' 

Monetary Policy 

, There ,  a' re some, of course, who appear to 
believe that the government should 'not paY 
interest at all or, indeed, should issue debt 
free money to finance its expenditures or to' 
retire its interest bearing debt or to do both 
of these things. It is incredible that thiS 
hoary fallacy .should persist after éo many 
hietorieaL 'demonstrations of its' devastating 
poeeibilities. Perhaps Iundereetimate the in-
sidious appeal of a 'program Which promises 
to  make something out of nothing, although 
I must say that for no one more  than for a 
minister of finance should such a program 
have seductive charm. How much easier my 
task would be if I could draw on the accu-
millated savings of the Canadian People with-
out paying' interest thereon or if indirectly 
I could do the same thing by issuing credit 
against our natural wealth, that is; agkinst 
the resources of farm and forest and mine 
and factory now owned by the Canadian 
people as individnals and not by the dominion  
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government. I am sometimes criticized be-
cause I do not' accept the so-called anew 
economics," which in fact is centuries old. 
It dates back to the first monarch who, finding 
it difficult to replenish the royal', coffers by 
taxation, tried to filch the needed funds from 
the pockets of his subjects by debasing his 
currency. When first introduced this currency 
debasement gave some temporary,  stimulus 
to trade, because there were in circulation 
more of the sovereign's coins, albeit each had 
a lower ,  intrinsic value. But when the smoke 
eleared away the net result• became evident, 
namely, that the sovereign had obtained a , 
larger share of the product of his people's' 
labour. It may be that our taxation. system 
is not the most scientific, but at least the 
attempt has been and is being made to make 
it progressively more equitable. The kind of 
device to which I have been referring takes 
many different forms, but there is nothing 
more certain than this, that in any of its forms 
it constitutes the most unjust and most in-
equitable type of taxation that could be de-
vised. Not only that, but the inflationist 
expansion of. currency and credit which it con-
templates is bound to initiate unhealthy specu-
lative activity and. to result in overexpansion 
of particular .  industries. When maladjust-
ments become too pronounced, the speculative 
boom always .collapses and depression sets in. 
Surely we have suffered too much, Mr. Speaker, 
from the inflationist experience of the war 
and its. sequel to deliberately embark upon 
such a program again. 

This is not the way of sound and healthy 
pro'sperity. On a recent occasion in the house 
I had the, privilege' of 'discussing the monetary 
policy which  has  been followed in this country 
in recent ,years and of sho.wing wliy  in  my , 

opinion that policy was well conceived.  It 
 has ,been an easy money policy ,  designed tp 

offset anY deflationary tendencies and to en-
sure that ample currency and credit would be 
available to meet the 'needs of industry and 
trade. Its general objective lias been to pro-
mote the maximum possible shstained level of 
productivity and the minimum possible level 
,of unemployment. It is a tiibute to the skill 
•with'which this policy' has been administered 
that while currency and credit have been 
expanded at a quite rapid rate, the substantial 
rise in production and trade which occurred 
has been consistent and has taken place with-
out speculative excesses or other unsound 
features developing in our economy. To mone-
tary policy must be given at least some share 
of the credit for' the health and soundness of 
our internal economic conditions which I have 
already reported. We may feel con fident, Mr. 
Speaker, that it will adjust itself with equal 
efficiency to the changing conditions that may 
arise in the future. 
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Economic Outlook 

In this review of current economic condi-
tions during the past year, I have tried to 
indicate the divergent influences at work. The 
net result of these ,conflicting forces will 
determine the course of Canadian business 
during the remainder of this year. On the 
unfavourable side we find two external fac-
tors which for us are uncontrollable and un-
predictable. I refer to the progress of busi-
ness depression abroad and to developments 
in the field of international. relations. It is 
to be hoped that business in the United 
States is now dragging on the bottom and 
that the steps which have been and are 
being taken will promote an, up-turn before 
the end of this year. In the United King-
dom and other European countries, the accel-
eration of the armaments program should 
exert a favourable short-term influence, al-
though none of us look forward with con-
fidence to the more distant results of a 
prograin which involves so heavy a >concen-
tration of the resources of the leading nations 
upon preparation for war. In the political 
field it is even more difficult to make predic-
tions. Realism compels us to face frankly 
the fact that the potential dangers are indeed 
great. We can only hope tha.t the forces 
which are striving to prevent .war, while main-
taining freedom, will achieve success. 

Any imProvement in conditions abroad will 
strongly reinforce the influence of the fav-
ourable forces which are at work within  oui' 

 own . country. As I have already stated, our 
internal econoniy . is sound, our price struc-
ture is in reasonable balance,. ample credit 
accommodation .is available for further ex-
pansion, and  ourS  people need not be affeçted 
by fear and uncertainty. Prodiictien in  our 

 major industries has shown what is relatively 
a»moderate decline in the fac e .  of depressed  

conditions elsewhere and since February our 
index of the physical volume of business has 
been tending upwards. Moreover, there are 
now important forces at work which in my 
opinion should give a vigorous impetus to 
further recovery later in the year. Most 
important of these is the improved prespect 
for a good wheat crop and for good agricul-
tural conditions generally. The mining in-, 
dustry may also be counted on to proVide a 
further  stimulus.  Finally, I am confident 
that as a resdlt of the government's program 
in relation to housing, municipal improve-
ments, and national conservation and develop-
ment generally, we may expect to see during. 
the next few months the beginning of a more 
vigorous revival in the construction industry 
and the many industries which depend upon 
it. These are all powerful influences making 
for recovery, and if backed by the whole-
hearted cooperation of all elements in our' 
population, they should make the current 
year a ,  reasonably satisfactory one. 

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS, 1937-38 

Turning now, Mr. Speaker, to the govern-
ment accounts, I am pleased to state that, 
because of the late date at which the budget 
is being brought down, I am able to present 
the figures for the past fiscal year in prac-
tically their final form instead of making the 
provisional estirhates which are usually neces-
sary. Following the procedure of last year, 
I shall first, with the permission of the house, 
place on Hansard a number of tables giving 
a complete summary of revenues and expen-
ditures under the usual categories and of the 
over-all deficit or increase of net debt for 
the fiscal year 1937-38, together with com-
parative figures for the four preceding fiscal 
years: 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES FOR THE LAST FIVE FISCAL YEARS 

(000 omitted) 

	

1933-34 	1934-35 	1935-36 	1936-37 	Estimated
1937-38 

s 	3 	s 	s 	ii 
Tax Revenues- 

Customs import duties 	 66,305 	76,562 	74, 004 	83,771 	93,456 
Excise duties 	35,494 	43,100 	44,410 	45,957 	52,037  

War tax revenues- • 	. 
Banks 	1,336 	1,369 	1,281 	1,210 	1,107 
Insurance companies 	742 	780 	761 	775 	867 
Income tax 	61,399 	66,808 	82,710 	102,365 	120,366  
Sales ta 	61,392 	72,447 	77,552 	112,832 	138,054  
Manufacturers', importations, 	stamps, 

transportation taxes, etc 	 45,184 	t 39,745 	35,181 	39, 641 	42,765 
Tax on gold 	- 	3,573 	1,413 	- 	- 

Total revenue from taxes 	271,852 	304,444 	317,312 	386,551 	448,652  
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES FOR THE LAST FIVE FISCAL YEARS-Concluded 

(000 omitted) 

-' 

	

1933-34 	1934-35 	1935-36 	1936-37 	Estimated 
1937-38 

$ 	$ 	s 	S 	$ 

Non-Tax Revenues- 	 . 
Canada Grain Act 	1,236 	1,205 	1,213 	1,192 	68( 
Canada Gazette 	56 	47 	49 	48 	4i 
Ca,nals 	878 	. 838 	890 	1,004 	1,86 1  
Casual 	3,622 	4,337 	4,636 	6,276 	6,59f 
Chinese revenue 	• 	6 	6 	6 	7 	< 
Electricity 	440 	' 485 	542 	. 646 	69'< 
Fines and forfeitures 	178 	90 	295 	134 	, 	20E  
Fisheries 	39 	43 	42 	56 	6( 
Gas inspection 	76 	06, 	91 	93 	8E 
Insurance inspection 	149 	139 	147 	152 	. 165 

' Interest on investments. 	11,148 	10,963 	10,614 	11,231 	13,12C 
Lands, Parks and Forests 	419 	516 	458 	478 	541 
'Marine 	208 	218 	222 	263 	33E 
Mariners' fund 	188 	181 	187 	205 	20f 
Military college 	20 	20 	20 	20 	20 
Militia pensions revenue 	165 	174 	178 	187 	194 
Ordnance lands 	• 	 18 	' 	16 	16 	15 	10 
Patent and copyright fees 	429 	426 	' 	455 	464 	452 

' Penitentiaries 	, 	08 	74 	68 	62 	63 
Post Office 	 . 	 30,893 	31,248 	32,508 	34;275 	35,540  . 
Premium, discount and exchange 	- 	' 752 	36 	- 	'. 	,27 
Public Works  • 	 250 	254 	251 	274 	' 	• 318 
Radio Licences 	1,291 	1,487 	1,574 	(1) 090 	(1) 	_ 

. R.C.M.P. officers' pensions 	12 	9 	11 	10 	11 
Weights and measures 	400 	407 	401 	396 	393 

Total non-taZ revenue 	52,219 , 	54 ,031 	54,910 	58, 478 	61,647 

Total ordinary revenues 	324,071 	358,475 	372,222 	'445,029 	510,299 

Special Receipts- 
Sundry receipts 	 409 	3,397 	320 	(2) 8,464 	3,009  

Other Creditls- 
Refunds on capital account 	90 	. 	80 	27 	616 	1,542•

' Credits to non-active aceounts 	 91 	21 	27 	45 	, 819 
Net credit resulting from va:rious adjust- 

• . ments in Railway accounts authorized 
by Canadian National Railway Capital 
Revision Act, 1937 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1;023 

Total Special Receipts and Credits 	 , 	' 500 	3,498 	374 	9,1'25 	6,393  

Grand Total Revenue 	324,661 	361,973 	372,506 	' 	454,154 	516,692 
 , 

(1)As from Nov., 1936, radio licence fees deposited to credit of The Canadian Broadcasting Corporation. 
(2) Includes $8,000,000 from Canadian Wheat Board taken into the accounts as an offset, in part, t,o the 

disbursements in 1935-36 	losses on 1930 wheat pool and stabilization operations. 

00558-31 
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ST.ATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR, CATEGORIES AND BY DEPARTMENTS 
• FOR THE LAST FIVE FISCAL YEARS 

(000 omitted) 

- 	 1933-34 	1934-35 	1935-36 	1936-37 	Estimatedi937_38  

$ 	$ 	$ 	S 	$ 
Ordinary expenditures- 

Agriculture 	6,906 	7,107 	9,399 	8,741 	9,017 
Auditor General's Office 	376 	377 	429 	423 	463 
Civil Service Commission 	221 	221 	259 	305 	358 
External Affairs, including Office of Prime 

Minister 	974 	1,427 	1,290 	1,341 	1,450 
Finance- 

Interest on Public Debt 	130,725 	138,533 	134,549 	137,410 	132,118 
Cost of Loan Flotations 	2,550 	2,890 	3,577 	3,839 	4,555 
Premium, Discount and Exchange (net) 	167 	- 	- 	400 	- 
Subsidies to Provinces 	13,728 	13,769 	13,769 	13,735 	13,735 
Special Grants to Provinces 	1,600 	1,600 	3,975 	3,225 	7,475 
Other Grants and Contributions 	396 	467 	736 	540 	580 
Civil pensions and superannuation 	1,032 	943 	854 	787 	995 
Government contribution to Superan- 

nuation Fund 	1,986 	1,948 	1,875 	2,019 	2,065 
Old .Age Pensions 	12,314 	14,942 	16,764 	21,149 	28,653 
General Expenditure 	3,152 	3,939 	3,735 	3,579 	3,635 

Fisheries 	1,596 	1,641 	1,710 	1,691 	1,850 
Governor General's Secretary's Office 	136 	133 	138 	, 	143 	144 
Insurance 	152 	156 	163 	172 	187 
Justice 	2,711 	2,718 	2,748 	2,773 	2,507 

Penitentiaries 	2,677 	2,667 	2,377 	2,372 	2,577 
Labour 	561 	581 	660 	720 	706 

Technical Education 	129 	91 	99 	76 	49 
• Government Annuities-Payments to 

maintain reserve 	184 	146 	272 	541 	( 1) 5,000 
Legislation- 

House of Commons 	986 	1,796 	1,486 	1,760 	1,516 
Library of Parliament 	69 	71 	76 	75 	79 
Senate 	286 	491 	491 	587 	536 
General 	62 	95 	55 	73 	57 
Dominion Franchise Office 	- 	1,545 	498 	53 	76 
Chief Electoral Officer, including elec- 

tions 	32 	146 	1,089 	72 	45 
Mines and Resources- 

Administration 	- 	- 	- 	- 	(2) 1,518 
Immigration and Colonization 	1,374 	1,269 	1,322 	1,313 	1,163 
Indian Affairs 	4,380 	4,362 	4,869 	4,901 	4,897 

	

 2,8871 	- 
Lilatnedis°,r 	

2,857 	2,750 	2,939 
Parks and Forests 	- 	- 	- 	- 	11,875 

Surveys and Engineering 	- 	- 	- 	- 	941 
Mines and Geological Survey 	909 	965 	1,040 	1,135 	658 
Movement of Coal and Domestic Fuel Act 	2,772 	2,124 	2,103 	2,277 	2,521 
National Defence- 

Militia Service 	8,773 	8,853 	10,141 	11,346 	17,223 
Naval Service 	2,171 	2,222 	2,380 	4,763 	4,372 
Air Service 	1,685 	2,258 	3,777 	5,822 	10,018 
Sundry Services 	847 	847 	879 	992 	1,147 

National Revenue (including Income Tax) 	10,360 	10,166 	10,963 	11,205 	11,870 
Pensions and National Health- 

Treatment and after-care of returned 
soldiers 	9,571 	10,127 	11,060 	11,579 	12,152 

Pensions, War and Military 	42,923 	43,232 	42,700 	43,067 	42,240 
Health Division 	802 	809 	993 	873 	914 

Post Office 	30,554 	30,252 	31,438 	31,906 	33,762 
Privy Council 	49 	46 	46 	45 	48 
Public Archives 	157 	209 	165 	160 	170 
Public Printing and Stationery 	172 	368 	169 	169 	161 
Public Works 	10,827 	9,905 	12,945 	14,519 	12,385 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police 	5,528 	5,970 	6,165 	5,635 	6,308 
Snorra-nr, nf Sfrvén 	 237 	395 	705 	655 	692 

(1)This represents a tentative estimate pending definitive calculations by Department of Labour on an 
actuarial basis. 

(2)Prior to 1937-38 general administration expenses were not segregated from other expenditures of the 
respective Services of the Departments which were amalgamated to form the Department of Mines and 
Resources and the Department of Transport. 
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STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR CATEGORIES AND BY DEPARTMENTS 
FOR THE LAST FIVE FISCAL YEARS-L-Continued 

(000 omitted) 

	

1933-34 	1034-35 	1935-36 	1936-37 	Estimated1937_38  

s 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 
nditures-Conctuded 
lement 	810 	746 	762 	806 	801 
lommerce 	3,007 	3,057 	3,458 	5,523 	4,070 
rain Act 	1,759 	1,679 	1,848 	1,739 	1,675 
sidies and steamship subven- 

2,221 	2,274 	2,426 	2,120 	2,029 

•ation 	- 	- 	- 	- 	(1) 	358 
;e 	- 	- 	. 	- 	- 	(2) 2,961 

5,439 	5,742 	5,857 	5,614 	4,308 
Broadcasting Corporation 	1,025 	1,249 	1,500 	878 	- 
and Canals 	3,315 	4,581 	• 	4,250 	4,019 	3,927 
Freight Rates Act 	1,989 	2,529 	2,348 	2,506 	3,182 
.Irade Crossing Fund 	310 	275 	128 	54 	180 

otal ordinary expenditure 	351,771 	359,701 	372,539 	387,112 	410,954 

'ITAL EXPENDITURE 
1,986 	338 	458 	52 	- 

754 	526 	287 	203 	71 
3,840 	6,243 	5,799 	3,237 	4,359 

otal capital expenditures 	6,580 	7,107 	6,544 	3,492 	4,430 

DIAL EXPENDITURES 
Lt Relief Act, 1930 	4 	2 	26 	- 	- 
rt Relief Act, 1931  . 	 564 	52 	26 	- 	- 
rt Relief Act, 1932 	6,948 	399 	111 	- 	- 
rt Relief Act, 1933 	28,382 	2,420 	494 	 - 
Lt Relief Act, 1934 	- 	49,114 	1,152 	- 	- 
Lt Relief Act, 1935 	- 	- 	48,027 	- 	- 
mentary Estimates- 
ion-Relief Acts, 	1936 and 

- 	- 	- 	194 	378 
1 to Provinces 	 - 	- 	28,930 	19,493 
Lare of joint Dominion-Provin- 
ts 	 - 	- 	12,692 	8,841 
rojects 	 - 	- 	23,554 	13,911 
;on facilities into mining areas 	 - 	- 	1,221 , 	1,324 
intenance Relief Work 	- 	- 	_ 	2,662 	- 

	

35,898 	51,987 	49,836 	69,253 	43,947 

;ht Area Relief- 
I 	 - 	 5,144 	11,925 
Ider and freight thereon 	 3,517 	11,352 
;ges on movement of cattle 	- 	- 	- 	90 	- 
marketing cattle 	- 	- 	- 	- 	337 
cl distribution of foodstuffs 	 --: 	- 	- 	971 

- 	- 	8,751 	24,585 

:Donstruction Acts 	 8,673 	29,581 	_ 
;rop •Equalization Payments 

_ 	6,600 	 - 
Vheat Pool and stabilization 
- 
Canadian Wheat Board of net 
mumed as at Dec. 2, 1935 	- 	- 	15,856 	- 	- 
oats pool under guarantee of 

onces to Canadian Co-oper- 
at Producers, Limited 	- 	- 	174 	- 	- 

	

en  ces 	en AAA 	in9 nAI 	7e nnA 	AO KW) 

(1) Prier  to 1937-38 general administration expenses were not segregated from other expenditures of the 
respective Services of the Departments which were amalgamated to form the Department of Mines and 
Resources and the Department of Transport. 

(2) Prior to 1937-38 expenditures on civil aviation, now the Air Service Branch of the Department of 
Transport, were included under expenditures for the Air Service Branch of the Department of National Defence, 



GOVERNAIENT OWNED ENTERPRISES 

Losses charged to Consolidated Fund,- 
Canadian National Railway •System, 

ex-eastern lines 	  
Eastern lines 	  

Canadian National Steamships 	 
National Harbours Board 	  
Trans-Canada Air Lines 	  

Total charged to consolidated 
• 	fund 	  

Loans and advances non-active-
Canadian National Steamships 
National Harbours Board  

Total non-active advances 	 

Total government-owned enter-
prises 	  

OTHER CHARGES 
Write-down of assets chargeable to Consoli-

dated Fund- 
Reduction in soldier and general land set- 

tlement loans 	  
Yearly established losses in seed grain 

and relief accounts-Department of 
Mines and Resources 	  

Cancellation of Canadian Farm Loan 
Board-Capital Stock 	  

Province of Manitoba Treasury Bills 	 
Non-Active Accounts- 

Canadian Pacific Railway advances (Re- 
lief Acts) 	  

Active assets transferred to non-active 	 

Total other charges 	 

Grand total expenditures 	 

Ordinary expenditures 	  
Ordinary revenues 	  

Deficit (-) or surplus (+) on ordinary 
account 	  

Special expenditures 	  
Less special receipts 	  

Balance 	  
Add-Capital expenditures 	  

" Governnient Owned Enterprises 	 
" Other charges 	  

Less other credits 	  

Add deficit or deduct surplus as above 	 

Over-all deficit or increase of direct net 
debt 	  
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BTATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES BY MAJOR CATEGORIES AND BY DEPARTMENTS 
FOR THE LAST FIVE FISCAL YEA.RS-Concluded 

(000 omitted) 

	

1933-34 	1934-35 	1935-36 	1936-37 	Estimated
1937-38 

$ 	$ ' 	8 	$ 	8 

	

52,264 	42,500 	41,796 	37,449 	37,882 

	

6,692 	5,818 	5,625 	5,854 	4,464 

	

- 	- 	270 	- 	- 

	

- 	- 	1,126 	250 	289 

	

- 	- 	- 	_ 	111 

	

58,956 	48,408 	48,817 	43,553 	42,746 

	

(1 ) 14 	487 	(1 ) 333 	(I) 1,754 	104 

	

2,110 	1,242 	2,456 	2,419 	1,983 

	

2,096 	1,729 	2,123 	665 	2,087 

	

61,052 	50,137 	50,040 	44,218 	44,833 

	

1,766 	469 	488 	628 	750 

	

91 	21 	27 	44 	14 

	

- 	- 	- 	20 	10 
.... 	- 	- 	- 	- 	805 

	

1,000 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

- 	11 	- 	(2) 18,487 	139 

	

2,857 	501 	515 	19,179 	1,718 

	

Ana Inn 	A/R inn 	rIg9  ses 	Fq9 non 	nen  4A7 

(1) Credit. (2) Dominion contribution to Wuntary Debt Adjustment Program effected in Provinces of 
Manitoba and Saskatchewan respecting Drought Asea Relief that was financed by  the Dominion to January 
1, 1935-Manitoba $805,000, Saskatchewan $17,082,000. 

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 
(000 omitted) 

	

351,771 	359,701 	372,539 	387,112 	410,954 

	

324,071 	358,475 	372,222 	445,020 	510,299 

	

-27,700 	-1,226 	-317 	-1-57,917 	-1-99,345 

	

35,898 	60,660 	102,047 	78,004 	68,532 

	

409 	3,397 	320 	8,464 	3,009 

	

35,489 	57,263 	101,727 	69,540 	65,523 

	

6,580 	7,107 	6,544 	3,492 	4,430 

	

61,052 	50,137 	50,940 	44,218 	44,833 

	

2,857 	501 	515 	19,179 	1,718 

	

105,978 	115,008 	159,726 	136,429 	116,504 

	

181 	101 	54 	661 	3,384 

	

105,797 	114,907 	159,672 	135,768 	113,120 

	

27,700 	1,226 	317 	57,917 	99,345 

..... 	... 	... ... 	... ... 	.. .... 	.. ... 
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• Revenues, 1937-38 

, With regard to • revenues for the  fiscal •year 
1937-38,, the. last; fisc:al 'year, our .reven.ueS frok 
taxation and all .. other :sources: ag.  gregated 
$516,692,000. This total exceeded that of the 
'previous year by. some $62,538,000, -  :' and 
surpa.ssed by $55,835,000. the ; previous high :  
total of 'the fiscal year 11928-29.  The  extent 
of our recovery' . from !the; low point of the 

 depression is strikingly illustrated  by  the fact' 
that our total revenue for 1937-38 represented 
an increase of more  than 65 ,per cent over 
that for,the low Year 193233. 

Total 'revenue Ircim taxation. Mnonnted ;  to 
$448,652,000, . and  exceeded the total:for' .  last 
year by. . over $62,000000. .EverY major , •taX . 
source'  , contributed to this inéréase • 

The sales taX for the second.  successive'  Year: 
led the field as a revenue prodncer.„ The 
total of $138,054,000 was $25,222,000 in exCeaa 
of the previous year, and this increase resulted 
alniost solely from  a'  heavier turnoVer ; of 
merchandise and: a higher price level,'  'as the 
Tate of tax: ,  has remained .unchang'ed Since 
May 1936." , 	; 

The 'income' tax, ,which along: with the 
'sales  ' . tax' new , Provides oVer  one-half Of: ; 
Our total  ta X revenue,  was the  second  largest 

, prodneer. Receipta ,from this source amounted 
, :to $120,366,600, ;an ,  increase of $18,000,000 over' 
'last year,, and ,  much , the: highest total on 

 ;record. "There is no More conclusive evidence, 
Mr. Speaker, of the substantial iniprovement 

. in  •botIr individual and corporate incomes. 
Of the total :  reeeipta, $69,769,000 was derived 
from 'corporations, $40,445,000 from the tax on 
indiVidu,a1"licomes and $10,152,600 from thé 
fiVe' per • cent tax On interest and dividends. 

Excise ,,duties, levied• principally on Jiquor 
and tobacéo, Increased $6,080,000 Over  the  ' 
previous' year, to a total of $52,037,000. , 

Customs  dutiea accounted for, $93,456,000, 
' a substantial increase over  last year  when  the 

total was $83,771,000. Although this revenue 
.falls far' short of Previons high totals in . 1929 
and :1920; it must' be noted that :the  proportion, , 
of imports entering thiS country ;entirely :  free 
of ,duty is larÉer at the, preSent time than ,it .  
has been.since the turn  of  , the century. In .the . 

 twO high ,  revenue years :nieritiened.. 1929 and 
1920, for':exaMple, dutY-free imports accounted 
for o•nly about one-third ,  of the,: total, whereas 
last' year and .the :year before free : : imports 
amounted to almest :one-half . of our total 
imports. . • 

. 'Special  excise 	of 'which the three  per  
cent tax on imports' is the Most important 
as a -revenue 'source,' showed aia. increase , of 
$3,124,000 over the PreVious Year, the total: 

receipts aniounting to $42,765,000. The bank 
no,te circulation .tax continues to decline from 
year to ,  year due to the statutory , ,,decreasee 
in the, note, circulation ,  of, the ..chartereci; banks 

,.Non-tax revenues, that is to, say, the revenues 
derived', from , investments.:  and  from variouà , 
departmental services,, aggregated  $61,647,000,  
during 1937-38, and increase of $3,169,00.0 oyer 
thé Previous 'year. This increaSe took place 

 deaPite the fact that  radio licence  fées, previr, 
ously Shown: as rion-taX 'revenue, ,  were .  elimin-
ated from the  : gove rnment's accdiints inf1.937, 

 38: and  credited :.'directly:''to ;the: 'Canadian • 
Broa,dcasting  Corporation.' Thé ;largest  single  
item in this gronp "of non-tak: : revenues' is' 
Post Office receipts:which !totalled 835,546,000, 
an. increase of $1 271 000 over,193637.., The 
nominal surplus,. on. Post Office oPerations is 
estimated at $1,7$4,000. Thé other, ., major 
source of  non-tax TéVenue,, interest,,on invest-
Ments,, ,  totalled; $13;120,000, rià'corripared with 
$11,231,000 'during  the  preceding yea,,T. This 
increase is largely accounte: d for  by  the' receipt ' 
of $1,700,000 frointhe Canadian-National Rail, 
ways ' rePresenting :::interest paid on r • 
advances made. to  the  railway by thé govern 
ment. It will be remembereçl that p.ay,ment 
of ,interest on these .adv,ances was provided fôr 
in, .the .C.N.R. Capital Revision Act pasSed 
at the ,laat session, so that this represents' a 
new revenue item in  our aceonnts:. ' 

, Special, reeeipts and otherpredits for the, past 
fiscal year totalled $6,393,000, as compared with 
$9,125,000 in the  Previôus year.: The ,eXCeP,, ' 
tionally  large figure  fer 1936-37 was accoUnted 
for by the $8,000,000 paYMent from the .Cana= 
dian Wheat Board for • which there is 'no 
cOunterpart in the' year .  Under review: !Éhe • 
total this year is cempriséd 'mainly,  of refunds 
on relief and caPital expenditures  'and  •a:. net • 
credit , of $1,023,000, resniting' froni adjustL 
ments made in the railwa.y accounts under 
authority of the CS. R. Capital Revision Act.  

. 	Expenditnres, '1937-38 , 	• 
, 

* " In dealing with expenditurés»I shall, for, the. 
Turpose•of analysis and .cemparison With previ-' • 
ous ••years, use the. fiV .& 'Main.. categories'  ni' , 
which • akpenditures, are noW classified in .the • 

. public accounts, but I:wish again to emphasize' 
the ,  importance of. concentrating' our attention . 
on: the aggregate , of :Our expenditures' of all. : 
kinds, and on our ,  over-ail deficit .rather than  
on ordinary :  , expenditures, 'and , the 'surplus, or 

:deficit on ordinary account. 	, 
• 

. ORDINARY EXPENDITURES . 

Thé ordinary expenditures for the year 
tot'alled $410,954,000, an increase of $23,842,000 
oVer the previous fiscal Year. As ordinary 

, 
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revenues amounted to '$510,299,000,  the  so-
called 'surplus on ordinary account was almost 
$100,000,000. As I have already stated, how-
ever, this surplus on  ordinary account has only 
slight significance under present conditions 
which require substantial expenditures for 
relief and other purposes. 

The largest increase  in  ordinary expenditures 
was accounted for  by  the new defence pro-
gram initiated last year. Total' expenditures 
of the Department of National Defence dur-
ing 1937-38 amounted to $32,760,000, an in-
crease of $9,837,000 over the previous year. 
The dominion's share of the cost of old age 
pensions increased by $7,504,000 to a total of 
$28,653,000. Special grants to provinces in-
creased by 84,250,000, mflecting depressed 
conditions in western Canada. The cost of 
running the Post Office, due chiefly to in-
creased business, rose by $1,856,000 to a total 
of $33,762,000. I wish to call special atten-
tion to an item of $5,000,000 representing the 
estimated amount required to be transferred 
to the Government Annuities Fund to main-
tain the reserve. This amount is very much 
larger than the provision made in any previ-
ous year and the increase results , from the 
necessity of valuing our liabilities under 
annuity contraCts in force as at March 31, 1937 
on the basis of the increased rates now in 
effect. I should add that the figure mentioned 
is only h rough estimate pending completion 
of the actuarial calcula: tions by the Depart-
ment of Labour. . It is obvious also that this 
item adds to our expenditure for the past 
year an estimated 85,000,000 which is really 
attributable to the operations of many prior 
years. Other increases in ordinary expendi-
ture were of minor significance. 

Fortunately I am also able to report a 
number of decreases in ordinary expendibre. 
Of these the most important were declines 
of $2,134,000 in ordinary expenditures on 
public works, 81,306,000 in the cost of opera-
tions of the marine branch of the Department 
of Transport, and $5,292,000 in interest paid 
on public debt. This last-named decrease 
in annual interest charges is one to which 
I will have occasion to refer later. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

Total expenditures .charged to capital ac-
count amounted to 84,430,000, an increase of 
$938,000 over the previous year. Of this 
amount 84,359,000 was spent for public works 
construction. 

SPE .CIAL EXPENDITURES 

The next category of expenditures which I 
wish to discuss is that important group of 
items which are classified as Special, and 
which this year, as last year, relate solely to 
disbursements made for unemployment relief 
purposes. The aggregate of these expendi-
tures for the year 1937-38 amounted to 868,- 
532,000, a decrease of 89,472,000 from the 
previous year. 

Direct grants in aid to provinces declined 
from $28,930,000 in 1936-37 to $19,493,000 in 
1937-38, and the dominion's share of joint 
dominion-provincial projects, including trans-
portation facilities into mining areas, de-
creased from $13,913,000 to $10,165,000. The 
total cost of public works and other projects 
sponsored by the dominion alone ainounted 
to $13,911,000 last year as compared with 
$23,554,000 d,uring the preceding year. 

The largest single item of special expen-
ditures, however, was necessitated by the 
disastrous drought in Saskatchewan and Al-
berta to which reference has already been 
made. To meet the emergent and unforeseen 
problems created by this renewed drought 
condition., the dominion government felt ob-
ligated to appropriate funds by governor 
general's warrants in order to pay the ex-
penditures involved in purchasing and dis-
tributing feed and fodder for live stock in 
the drought-stricken areas, and in providing 
direct relief to farmers living in these areas. 
Agreements were entered into with the pro-
vinces of Saskatchewan and Alberta under 
which the dominion agreed to bear 100 per 
cent of the cost of direct relief in the drought 
areas as defined, and 100 per cent of the cost 
of feed and fodder for live stock, includinn,  
the net freight charge§ incurred on live  stock  
shipped from the drought areas to suitable 
feeding ground,  and return therefrom. Ar-
rangements were also made for the marketing 
of surplus live stock which cost the dœninion 
treasury the sum of $337,000. The a,mount 
spent for direct relief was $11,925,000 in the 
drought area; for feed and fodder $11,352,000; 
and for the purchase and distribution of food-
stuffs 8971,000. The total of these special 
expenditures for western drought area relief 
amounted to $24,585,000, which compared with 
an expenditure of only 88,751,000 for similar 
purposes in the fiscal year 1936-37. Of this 
total, the sum of $19,232,000 was expended 
from the moneys provided by governor 
general's warrants. 

The following table which I will place on 
Hansard compares the expenditures made for 
direct relief and various unemployment re-
lief projects during each of the lest  two 
fiscal years:— 
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UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF EXPENDITURE 

1936-37 	1937-38 

Grants-in-aicl to Provinces 	  
Dominion's share of joint Dominion- 

Provincial Projects 	  
Railway Maintenance Works 	  
Dominion Projects:— 

Department of Public Works 	  
Department of National Defence 	  
National Harbours Board 	  
Department of Mines and Resources 	  
Department of Agriculture 	  
Department of Transport 	  
Miscellaneous and Sundry Departments 	  

Special Drought Area Relief:— 
Direct Relief 	  
Agricultural Relief (feed and fodder and freight on live stock) 	 
Food Stuffs 	  

	

28,929,774 	19,493,000 

	

13,912,623 	10,165,000 
2,662,084 

	

10,043,785 	7,098,000 

	

3,746,840 	75,000 

	

4,733,256 	1,565,000 

	

2,182,704 	1,474,000 

	

1,048,738 	1,937,000 

	

1,152,035 	882,000 

	

840,773 	1,258,000 

	

. 5,143,658 	11,925,000 

	

3,607,333 	11,689,000 
971,000 

	

78,003,702 	68,532,000 

GOVERNMENT OWNED ENTERPRISES 

The next main category of expenditures to 
which I wish to call attention comprises 
the losses of, and non-active advances to, 
government owned enterprises which are oper-
ated as separate corporations. 

• Canadian National Railway System 
Operating revenues of the Canadian National 

Railways amounted to $198,396,000, an in-
crease of $11,786,000, or 6.3 per cent over the •  
corresponding figure for 1936, in spite of the 
falling off in grain traffic in the late months 
of last year resulting from the crop failure 
in western Canada. 

Operating expenses of the railway increased 
by $9,311,000 or 5.4 per cent, to $180,789,000, 
although wage cuts were partially restored 
in 1937, the increase in the railway's payroll 
amounting to $6,584,000. This moderate in-
crease in, operating expenditures for the higher 
volume of traffic carried, compared favourably 
with  the showing made last year by other 
railway systems on this continent. 

Adjustment in Public Accounts resulting 
Revision 

Credit- 

The net revenue available for interest on 
the railway's debt was $8,287,000 compared 
with $6409,000 in the preceding yeElr. After 
pay' Ment of interest charges of $50,633,000; 
including $1,685,000 to the government on 
capital advances not paid in previous years, 
there was a net income deficit of $42,346,000 
for the year, a decrease of approximately 
a million dollars from the comparable figure 
for 1936. 

Under the provisions of the Canadian 
National Railways Capital Revision Act, cer-
tain changes Were required to be made in 
the books of the dominion. These reflected 
the transfer to the securities trust of certain 
indebtedness formerly held by the minister 
on behalf of his majesty in exchange for 
capital stock of the trust, together with other 
adjustments in non-active accounts which re-
sulted in a net credit of $1,023,000 as shown 
in the table of revenues. A recapitulation of 
these changes is given in the table which 
I now place on Hansard: 

from Canadian National Railways Capital 
Act, 1937 	 ' 

Non-active assets: 
Railway aécounts (old) .. 
Railway accounts (loans non-active) .. 
Investments in Canadian government 

Active assets: 
Canadian government railway stores and open aicounts.. 

$681,724,557 

15,748,922 

$697,473,479 

$ 25,607,393 
655,527,456 

railways.. .. 	.. 	589,708 



Active assets: 
Canadian government railways working capital.. .. 

Charges to consolidated fund.. 

$287,783,233 

16,771,980 
392,918,266 
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Adjustment in Public Accounts resulting from Canadian National Railways Capital 
Revision Act, 1937—Cono. 

• Debit- 
Non-active assets: 

Canadian National securities trust stock account.. 	$269,325,706 
Canadian National stock account.. 	 .. 	18,000,000 
Investment in Hudson Bay railway.. .. 	 457,527 

$697,473,479 

The increase of $1,023,058 in active assets shown by the above table is due to a transfer 
from Canadian government railways capital account to active assets—Canadian government 
raihvays working capital. 

CANADIAN NATIONAL STEAMSHIPS 

The operations of the Canadian National 
(West Indies) Steamships Limited in 1937 
after payment of bond interest to the public 
but before depreciation ançl interest on gov-
ernment advances, resulted in a surplus of 
$189,000, which was paid to the government 
in partial reimbursement of prior deficits and 
interest. The corresponding figure in 1936 
was $87,000. 

An advance of $16,000 was made to the 
company for capital improvements on vessels 
under its control. In addition to this non-
active advance, the table of expenditure also 
shows a further amount of $88,000 which 
represents an adjusting entry in connection 
with the 1936 surplus which was credited in 
1936-37 to loans and advances, non-active. 

HARBOUR COMMISSIONS 

The operations of harbours under the new 
national harbours board again showed an im-
provement over the results obtained during 
the preceding year. Operating income for 
the calendar year 1937, after payments of 
interest to the public .but before depreciation 
and interest payable to the government, 
totalled $2,872,000 or an increase of 8598,000, 
as compared with 1936. This does not take 
into account 'thé operations of the Prescott 
and Port Colborne elevators and of Churchill 
harbour, which were placed under the con-
trol of the board during 1937. 

Government assistance to harbour commis-
sions charged to expenditure during the fiscal 
year totalled $2,272,000. Of this amount 
$289,000 represented the operating deficit of 
the harbours at Quebec and at Churchill and 
of the elevator at Prescott. The remainder 
comprised non-active advances of $367,000 for 
the deficit on the Jacques Cartier bridge at 

Montreal, $1,269,000 for retirement of obliga-
tions of the harbour commissions at Halifax 
and Saint John, and $347,000 for capital pur-
poses at Saint John, Three Rivers and 
Churchill. 

In addition to the foregoing items an ex-
penditure of $1,565,000 on various works at 
certain of the harbours was made under auth-
ority of the special supplementary estimates 
and charged to special expenditures. 

TRANS-CANADA AIR LINES 

A new item of expenditure appeared for 
the first time last year in our accounts under 
the heading of government owned enterprises. 
This was the net deficit of the Trans-Canada 
Air lines for the period June lst to Decem-
ber 31, 1937. The amount of the deficit con-
tributed by the government and charged to 
expenditure was $111,000. 

To sum up, the total amount of assistance 
to the various government owned enterprises 
which was treated as expenditure in our ac-
count,s was  44,833,000. For 1936-37 the total 
was $44,218,000, the slightly smaller amount 
being accounted for by a substantial credit 
from Canadian National Steamships because 
of the winding up of. the Canadian Govern-
ment Merchant Marine. Advances to govern-
ment owned enterprises which are treated as 
active assets I shall refer to later. 

OTHER CHARGES 

The final category of expenditures, namely, 
Other Charges, accounts for a total of only 
81,718,000 last year as compared with over 
$19,000,000 in 1936-37. This is comprised of 
the usual write-offs of soldier and general 
land settlement loans and the old seed grain 
and relief accounts, 'amounting together to 
$764,000, ascertained losses and concessions 
granted and credited to settlers' accounts 
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tinder the New Brunswick 500 :British' 
family settlement scheme, amounting ; to • 
$139,000, and the final charge to consolidated 
fund of 8805,000 of Manitoba treasury bills 
which weré written down to non-active assets 
last year as the dominion's contribution to 
the voluntary debt adjustment program in 
that province.. As the write-down to non-
active assets took, place last 'year, the charge 
to' consolidated fund this year is offset by .a 
corrèSponding • credit. 

. 	, 
summArri• OF EXPENDITURES 

, 	 . 

If we add together ordinary, capital and. 
special expenditures as well. as expenditures 
in connection rstritli government owned enter-
prises and the other charges to which I  have 

 juSt referred, we find• that the grand total of.  

expenditures for whiph the government is 
responsible aggregated  $530,467,000  during the 
fiscal year 1937-38. This is approximately 
82,000,000 less than the total for each of the 
two preceding fiscal years. 

I wish ,again this year to place on Hansard 
a table showing the percentage distribution 
of revenues and expenditures, that is to say,, 
the percentage which each major source of 
revenue and each major item of expenditure 
bears to our total revenue as well as to our 
total expenditure. This table is subject to 
the same defects to which I called attention 
last year, but with the new form of estimates 
which we introduced this year I am con-
fident that in future years most, if not all, of 
these defects can be removed. 

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES, 1937-38 
(000 omitted) 

Amount 	Percentage 	Percentage 
Revenues 	 (estimated) 	of total 	to total 

	

Revenues 	Expenditures 

$ 	 8 	 $ 
Oidinary Revenue- ' 

Income Tax 	120,366 	23.29 	22.69 
Customs Duties 	93,456 	18.09 	17. 62 
Excise Duties 	 . 	 52,037 	10.07 	9.81 

' 	Sales Tax 	138, 054 	26.72 	26. 03 
Manufacturers', importation, stamp taxes, etc 	42,765 	8.28 	8.06 
Other tax revenues 	1,974 	0.38 	0.37 

Total Revenue from taxes 	448,652 	86.83 	84. 58 
Non-tax Revenues 	61,647  - 	11.93 	11.62 

Total Ordinary Revenues 	510,299 	98.76 	06.20 
'Special Receipts and Credits 	3,009 	0.59 	0.57 
Other Receipts and Credits- 

Refunds of capital expenditures and receipts on non- 
active account 	3,384 	0.65 	0.64' 

• 	 
Grand Total Revenues 	510,692 	100.00 	97.41 

Amount 	Percentage 	Percentage 
Expenditures 	 (estimated) 	of total 	to total 

	

Expenditures 	Revenues 

$ 	 $ 	 $ 
Ordinary Expenditures- 

Interest on public debt 	132,118 , 	 24.91 	25.57 

Cost of loan flotations- 
Amortization of bond discount, etc 	4,555 	0.86 	0.88 

Charges of management 	202 	0.04 	0.04 

Total public debt charges 	' 136,875 	25.81 	26.49 

Subsidies and special grants to ProVinces 	21,210 	4.00 	4.10 
Old Age Pensions 	' 28,653 	5•40 	5.55 
Civil Pensions and Superannuation charges 	995 	0.10 	• 0.19 

Pensions and after-care of soldiers-- 
Pensions, War and military 	42,240 	7.96 	8•18 
Treatment, and after-care of returned soldiers 	12,152 	2.29 	2.35 

Total 	54 , 392 ' 	10 .25 	10 .53 
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PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITTJRES, 1937-38-Conctuded 

(000 omitted) 

Amount 	Percentage 	Percentage 

	

Expenditures 	 (estimated) 	of total 	• to total 

	

Expenditures 	Revenues 

$ 	 $ 	 $ 

Ordinary Expenditures-Conc/ided 
Agriculture 	9,017 	1.70 	1.74 
Fisheries 	1,850 	0.35 	0 • 36 
Legislation 	2,309 	' 0.44 	0.45 
Mines and Resources 	13,573 	2.56 	2.63 
National Defence 	32,760 	6.17 	6.34 
Post Office 	33,762 	6.36 	6.53 
Public Works 	12,385 	2.33 	2.40 
Transport 	14,916 	2.81 	2.89 
All other 	48,257 	9.10 	9 • 34 

Total Ordinary Expenditures 	410,954 	77.47 	79.54 

Capital Expenditures- 	 . 
Railways 	 71 	0.01 	0.01 
Public Works 	4,359 	0.83 	0.85 

Total Capital Expenditures 	4,430 	0.84 	0.86 

Special Expenditures- 
Grants-in-aid to Provinces 	19,493 	3.67 	3.77 
Dominion Projects 	13,911 	2.62 	2.73  
Western Drought Area Relief 	24,585 	4.64 	4.76 
Miscellaneous 	10,543 	1.99 	2.00 	. 

Total Special Expenditures 	' 	68,532 	12 . 92 	13.26 

3-overnment Owned Enterprises- 
Losses charged to Consolidated Fund- 

	

Canadian National Railways 	42,346 	7.98 	8.20 
National Harbours Board and Trans-Canada 

Air Lines 	 400 	0.08 	0.03 
Loans and Advances Non-active--- 

National Harbours Board and Canadian National 
Steamships 	2,087 	0.39 	0.40 

Total Government Oxvned Enterprises 	44,833 	8.45 	8.68 

)ther Charges- 
Write-down of assets 	1,718 	0.32 	0.32 

Grand Total Expenditures 	530,4u7 	100.00 	102.66 

Over-All Deficit 

As I have reported our total revenues at 
$516,692,000  • and our  total expenditures at 
8530,467,000, it is apparent that the over-all 
deficit, in other words, the increase in net 
debt, for the fiscal year which ended on March 
31 last, was $13,775,000. 

While naturally I am disappointed to have 
to report any deficit, I believe there is cause 
for gratification over this close approach to a 
balanced budget after eight years of very 
large deficits. It will be recalled that for 
1936-37 the realized deficit was $77,851,000 and 
that when I delivered the budget speech last 
year I did not venture to forecast a deficit 
for 1937-38 of less  than $35,000,000. That we 
have clone so much better than that forecast 
is all the more gratifying when we consider 
the abnormal item of $5,000,000 added to the  

annuities reserve and the substantial unan-
ticipated increase in our expenditures result-
ing from the crop failure in western Canada. 
As I have already indicated, the increase in 
our special expenditures resulting from in-
tensified drought conditions was over $20,- 
000,000, and the increase in the C.N.R. deficit 
arising from this cause was at least $7,000,000. 
Had it not been for this unfortunate catas-
trophe, it is clear that to-day I would have 
been able to report an over-all surplus. 

The progress which this government has 
made in approaching its objective of a balanced 
budget within the shortest practicable period is 
indicated by the fact that, while the over-all 
deficit in our first year, 1935-36, was $159,- 
989,000, the deficit was reduced to S77,851,000 
in 1936-37; and to $13,775,000 during the past 
fiscal year. 
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Loans and Investments 
Active Assets 

In addition to the expenditures for the year, 
as outlined, we should also take into account 
loans and. investments which are treated as 
active assets in the public accounts. For the 
year under review, the transactions in loans 
and investments resulted in a net credit to 
the dominion treasury of $4,202,000 as com-
pared with a net debit during 1936-37 of 
$21,457,000. In other words, total repayments 
of loans and advances made in previous years 
exceeded new advances made during the year 
by a substantial amount. 

LOANS TO PROVINCES 

The total of loans made to the four western 
provinces for relief purposes during the fiscal 
year 1937-38 was slightly higher than the 
total advanced in 1936-37. The net amount 
of such loans was $16,298,611 which compares 
with $15,462,477 made during the preceding 
fiscal year. The Unemployment and Agri-
cultural Assistance Act of 1937 restricted such 
assistance to a maximum amount to be 
measured by the provincial share of the cost 
of unemployment relief and relief projecâ 
incurred under agreements with the dominion 
entered into pursuant to the act. Further- 

more the terms of the act required any prov-
ince desiring assistance by way of loans to 
establish the necessity therefor by the sub-
mission of detailed statements of the financial 
position of the province. 

As at March 31, 1938, loans made to the 
four western provinces under authority of the 
various relief acts were outstanding in the 
dominion's books to an aggregate amount of 
approximately $129,800,000. The totals for 
the various provinces, in round figures, were 
as follows: Manitoba, $22,285,000; Saskatche-
wan, $48,350,000; Alberta, $26,079,000; and 
British Columbia, $33,087,000. In the case of 
Manitoba, the total which I have given is 
the amount outstanding after deducting the 
sum of $804,897 written off in,  accordance 
with vote 392 of the further supplementary 
estimates for 1936-37, and in the case of Sas-
katchewan the total given is after deducting 
the sum of $17,682,158 written down to non-
active assets pursuant to vote 393 of the 
further supplementary estimates for 1936-37. 

I desire now to place on Hansard tables 
showing the net loans made to each province 
during each of the last seven fiscal years, 
and a classification of such loans on the basis 
of the general .purposes for which the loans 
were obtained. 

NET LOANS TO PROVINCES UNDER RELIEF ACTS BY FISCAL YEARS 

I3ritisli — 	 Manitoba 	Saskatchewan 	Alberta 	colura)ia 	Total  

$ 	 $ 	 $ 	 S 	 $ 

	

1931-32 	2,788,812 	10,934,341 	4,097,740 	4,813,124 	22,634,017 

	

1932-33 	5,171,904 	7,578,556 	1,902,041 	912,636 	15,565,137 

	

1933-34 	2,273,283 	5,469,240 	4,050,743 	1,321,761 	13,115,027 

	

1934-35 	2,874,631 	10,141,014 	1,926,476 	7,966,714 	22,908,835 

	

1935-36 	2,396,226 	14,245,478 	13,104,000 	12,558,445 	42,304,149 

	

1936-37 	4,626,000 	6,058,879 	805,198 	3,972,400 	15,462,477 

	

1937-38 	2,959,188 	11,604,787 	193000 	1,541,636 	16,298,611 

	

23,090,044 	66,032,295 	26,079,198 	33,086,716 	148,288,253 
Less reductions as provided by 

votes 392 and 393 	of 	further 
supplementary estimates,1936- 
37 	804,897 	17,682,158 	— 	— 	18,487,055 

	

22,285,147 	48,350,137 	26,079,198 	33,086,716 	129,801,198 



1,139,455 
3,934,341 
8,577,000 
9,818,845 

234,819 
15,134,633 
3,152,748 

21,715,770 
46,963,321 
14,349,450 
23,267,871 
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NET LOANS TO PROVINCES UNDER, RELIEF ACTS CLASSIFIED AS TO PURPOSE 

Loans 
Loans 	specifically for 

specifically 	agricultural 
to meet 	 relief 

maturing 	including 
obligations 	purchase 
and interest 	of seed 

grain 

Loans for 
Provincial 
purposes 
generally 
including 

direct relief 
and 

public works 

Total 

Manitoba 	  
Saskatchewan 	  
Alberta 	  
British Columbia 	  

23,469,641 I 	18,522,200 I 	106,206,412 

Less reductions as provided by votes 392 and 393 of 
further supplementary estimates 1936-37, Manitoba 
8804,897 and Saskatchewan 817,682,158  

23,090,044 
66,032,295 
26,079,198 
33,086,710 

148,288,253 

18,487,055 

129,801,198 

LOANS TO CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY SYSTEM 

In addition to paying the net income deficit 
of the Canadian National Railways, Lite gov-
ernment advanced to the Railway 811,035,000 
for capital purposes and for the retirement 
of miscellaneous obligations. This amount, 
together with advances of 841,358,000 made for 
similar purposes in the years 1932 to 1936, 
were repaid to the extent of 850,000,000 out 
of the proceeds of a dominion guaranteed bond 
issue marketed in January, 1938. This issue 
took the form of $20,000,000 2 per cent four-
year bonds yielding 2.20 per cent and 
830,000,000 3 per cent thirteen-year bonds 
yielding 3.29 per cent. An amount of 
$2,393,000 of temporary loans • remaining 
unpaid is carried on the books of the dominion 
as an active asset. 

There was also advanced to the Canadian 
National Railway Company $3,390,000 for the 
construction of the Senneterre-Rouyn branch 
line, $1,500,000 for the purchase of the capital 
stock of the Trans-Canada Air Line's and 
$7,040,000 as a temporary loan pending the 
passing of the 1938 budget of the Railway 
Company. A repayment of $394,000 was 
received on account of loans made in prior 
years for betterment and repairs to railway 
equipment. The net result of these various 
transactions was a reduction in government 
loans to the Canadian National Railways of 
$27,429,000, but an increase in our indirect 
liabilities of $50,000,000. 

OTFIER LOANS AND INVESTMENTS 

During the fiscal year, the government's 
purchases of Canadian Farm Loan Board 31  

per cent bonds amounted to 83,550,000, and 
of the board's capital .stock to 8282,000. An 
amount of $10,000 was advanced to the board 
as initial capital under the authority of the 
Fisherman's Loan . AcL A further amount 
of $6,000 waS advanced to the .board te cover 
losses on operations in respect of loans .  made 
under the provisions of part II of the 
Canadian Farm Loan Act. As at March 31, 
1938, the total investment by the Government 
of Canada in the farm loan board had reached 
831,598,000. • 

An amount paid out by the government 
during 1937-38 on loans approved under the 
terms of the Dominion Housing Act totalled 
$1,679,000. The dominion's share of  such 

 loans is not in excess of 20 per cent of the 
lending value of each property financed under 
the act and is paid out from time to time as 
required after loans'are approved. 

During the year $1,891,000 was advanced 
to the National Harbour's Board for the ports 
of Montreal and Vancouver for capital 
purposeS. These loans are considered as active 
assets, as both these ports have paid a 
substantial part of the interest accrued on 
their obligations held by .the government. 

A loan of $500,000 was made to the 
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation to assist 
in the building of two broadcasting stations. 

Owing to the winding up of the Canadian 
Government Merchant Marine, it was neces-
sary to provide $450,000 by way of loan to 
the Canadian National (West Indies) Steam-
ships Limited for working capital purposes. 
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Loans to the Canadian Pacific Railway 
Company '  Made in previous years for relief 
purpoàs were reduced by 8211,000. In addi-
tion, railway equipment was purchased to a 
value of $89,000 which in turn was leased' to 
the Canadian Pacific Railway Company. 

The dominion's investment in the govern-
ment of Roumania's bonds was increased by 
$359,000 due to the receipt of bonds represent-
ing an adjustment for interest unpaid in 1931. 

A repayment of .$1,422,000 was received 
during the year in reduction of loans to 
provinces for housing purposes, made under 
the Act of 1919. The increase in active loans 
to the soldier settlement board amounted to 
$505,,000, which 'was more than offset by a 
write-off of $750,000 to consolidated' fund. 

The following is a statement of the amount 
of loans and investments made during the last 
fiscal year which are regarded as active assets, 
and the comparable figures for the four 
preceding years: 

LOANS AND INVESTMENTS. , ACTD;TE 

(000 omitted) 

' 

	

 1933-34 , 	1934-35 	; 1935-36 	1936-37 	Estimated
1937-38 

$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 

Canadian National Railways 	2,628 	16,5,79 	3,689 	4,573 	Cr. • 27,429 
Canadian Pacific Railway 	- " 	-. 	' 1,270 	555 Cr. 	211 
Canadian Farmloan Board'  ' 	 ' 416 	" 353 	" 7;933 	10,991 	' , 3,848 
Dominion Housing Loans 	- 	.- 	,.  82... 	995 	. 	1,679 
National Harbours Board 	1,677 	. 	393 	1,438 	, 	323 	1,891 
Provinces-Under relief legislation 	' H 	 ' ' 	' '13,115 	' 	22,909 	42,304 	• 	15,462 	16,209 
Provinces-housing program'1919 .... ::' . . 	.,: Cr.  ' 	; .213 	Cr.. 	. 397 	Cr. :. 3,003 	Cr. 	2,038 	Cr. 	1,422 
Railway equipment purchased., 	, 	-' 	 ,` , 	. ', =• 	' 	. - 	/ . 	7,244 	, ,:: 	5,120 	. 	. 	89, 
Seidler and general land settlement 	Cr. 	' .726 Cr. 	102 	Cr. 	566' 	pr. 	489 	505. 
Roumanian gevernipent 	 - 	- 	 359 
Bank of Canada=Class "B" shares. 	■___ 	, 	. __, . 	 , 5,100 	- 
Cnnadiari Broadeasting , Corporation 	'' 	 ' 	 , - . 500 , 	, Canadian National, (West Indies) ' Steam- 

	

. 	, 	 , 	f 
..ShiliS 	' 	' 	' ' 	 - 	- 	 __ 	'' 450 „. 	 , 

. 	. 	 . 	 
Net Advances 	., 16,897 	39,735 	.60,391 	40,592 	Cr. 	3,442 

, 	• 	, 	, 	, 	', 	, 	■ 
Less writé-oM=  

Soldier 	and 'general •  land  , settlement , 	 • 
. ' loans 	 '-u1;766 	' - 	,-488 -48à 	-628 	

. 	, 
. 	- 750 

,Canadian : Farm i, loan ,, Board=capital , 	. 
, 	, 	 . 	 . 	 - stock 	 - 	,-20 	-10 

' 	Write-doWn to non-active assétS-,-- 
Manitoba 	and 	Saskatchewan  treasurV 
• 	bills 	- 	__, 	 -18,487 	

._.. 
. 	. 	' 

Net change in active investments 	15,131 	, 	, 39,266, .. 	59;003. 	.21,457 	Cr. 	4,202 . 

Loan Flotations 
The fiscal 'year unddr revieve witnessed a 

heavy amcnint of goVernment finarieing. 
Obligations of the goVernment falling  due  
during the year, . including 852;000,000 of 
sterling issues Maturing on July 1; 1938 
which it was considered Wise to provide for 
by prior financing, totalled $321,920,508» and 
both my predecessor and myself . had leoked 
forward, perhaps at times 'with' a little mia-
giving, to the Magnitude of the task which 
the year 1937-38 ' would bring. I am  now 

 pleased to be' able ''-to rep'Ort that ail this  

financing ..was successfully accomplished, and  
the maturing obliggtions were paid off or re-
funded at  a substantial interest saving' to' 
the' cciuntrY.' 1\i'e*  dominion'  obligations v'eere 

.floated tb a total amount of $295,460,138, and 
the , matining obligations were redeemed dut 
of the p'reCeecls Of' these new issues and out l 

 of cash of $26,460,370 supplied directly from 
the treasury. 

In the table which I now place on Hansard 
full details . of the amounts and terms of each' 
of thell‘eVe issues  and of the prices at which 
the3r, Were sold are set forth. ' 



Yield at Price 

Issue Date Maturity 
Date 

Interest 
Rate  

VVhere 
Payable To 

Public Govern 
ment* 

Public 
Price 

Amount 
Issued 

Amount lut.  
Rate 

Purpose 
torten-id 

Govern- 
ment 

1937 

June 1.... 

June 1.... 

June 1.... 

July 1.... 

Nov.15.... 

Nov.15.... 

Dec . 1.... 

1938 

July . 1.**.. 

1, 1939 

1, 1942 

1, 1949 

July 1, 1938 

Nov. 15, 1044 

Nov. 15, 1951 

June 1, 1939 

July 1, 1963 

Canada 

Canada 

Canada 

Canada 
(School Lands) 

Canada . 

Canada 

Canada 

London 

820,000,000 

60,000,000 

33,203,471 

20,000,000 

60,000,000 

20,000,000 

48,666,667 

$295,460,138 

5113,500,000 

33,293,471 

122,799,800 

f 37,271,230 

115,056,007 

 $321,020,508 

June 

June 

June 33,500,000 33,500,000 

1 

2 

31 

4 

21 

31 

1 

31 

1.38 

2.375 

3.35 

-- 

2.74 

3.34 

1.59 

3.34 

51 

4 

51 

3 

3i 

1.45 

2.43 

3.43 

4.00 

2.80 

3.41 

1.68 

3.42 

09.125 

08.00 

08.25 

100.00 

08.125 

98.25 

90.00 

97.18 

09.25 

08.25 

90.00 

98.50 

99.00 

09.125 

98.50 
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LOAN FLOTATIONS, 1037-1038 

*Price to public, less commission t,o underwriters and dealers. 
**Issued in January, 1938, to provide funds to pay off bonds aggregating $52,327,237, which are  to mature in London on 

July 1, 1038. 

As a result of these refunding operations 
during the past fiscal year the government has 
effected a saving in interest charges of 86,-
342,000 per year. Since the present govern-
ment took office in October, 1935, the refund-
ing operations which have been carried out 
have effected an annual saving of over $10,- 
200,000. In addition the calendar year 1937 
saw the elimination of the  last two tax-free 
bond issues sold to the public during the 
war period. These two issues—the five per 
cents maturinn.

e' 
 on March lst, 1937, and the 

five and one-halfs maturing on December 1st, 
1937—had been outstanding in total amount of 
over $326,000,000, and they required an annual 
interest payment of over $17,485,000. The fact 
that these tax-free issues have been replaced 
by taxable issues means that in future years 
our income tax revenues should be substan-
tially increased. It is impossible to determine 
precisely what this increase should be, but if 
we assume that the cash proceeds of the two 
tax-free issues were reinvested by their former 
holders to yield an average return of 31- per 
cent and if we assume that these holders paid 
an average rate of tax on this income as low 
as the corporate 'rate, namely, 15 per cent, the 
estimated annual increase in income tax 
revenues would be over $1,700,000. 

During the year we continued the estab-
lished practice of offering fortnightly issues 
of three months' treasury bills. While the 
primary purpose of these offerings  is  to assist 
in the effective functioning of the short-term 
money market by keeping available at all 
times a reasonable amount of liquid credit 
instruments of the highest grade, they also  

serve, of course, to provide a revolving fund 
of cash which is available at very low interest 
rates. The last issue of treasury bills during 
the fiscal year 1937-38 was sold at what was 
up to that time .the record low yield of •524 
per cent. Since that time, however, rates 
have tended still further downwards, and our 
latest offering, dated June 1st, waS Sold on 
a yield basis of •466 per cent. The average 
cost to the treasury of funds obtained .by the 
twenty-four offerings made during the fiscal 
year was a yield basis of •689 per cent. The 
total amount of treasury bills outstanding on 
March 31st, 1938, was $150,000,000, the same 
as was outstanding a year previously. 

National Debt 
As of March 31st, 1938, the outstanding un-

matured funded debt and treasury bills of the 
dominion, less sinking funds, amounted to 
$3,248,900,000. Adding to this amount $287,- 
400,000 of other liabilities, consisting chiefly 
of annuity, insurances and superannuation 
funds, post office saving deposits and  certain 
trust and contingent accounts, we arrive at 
gross liabilities for the dominion of $3,536,300,- 
000. Active assets, including cash on hand 
and investments, amounted to $438,573,000. 
After deducting the latter figure from the 
gros,s liabilities we reach an estimated net debt 
of 83,097,727,600 as at the close of the fiscal 
year. The increase over last year of 813,775,-
000  represents, of course, the amount of the 
over-all deficit to which I have .previously 
made reference. 

I now place on Hansard a statement show-
ing the assets and liabilities of the dominion 
as estimated as at March 31st, 1938. 
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• LIABILITIES—MARCH 31, 1938 
(estimated) 

Bank Circulation Redemption Fund 	 $ 	5,967,000 
Post Office money orders, postal notes, etc., outstanding 	' 3,665,000 
Post Office Savings Bank Deposits 	22,588,000 
Insurance and Superannuation Funds- 

Government Annuities 	 $ 	103,703,000 
Insurance Fund, Civil Service 	11,585,000 
Insurance Fund, Returned Soldiers 	 16,827,000 
Retirement Fund 	9,126,000 
Superannuation Fund 	56,151,000 

Trust Funds- 
Indian Funds 	14, 082, 000 
Common School Funds 	2,677,000 
Contractors' Securities Deposits 	1,157, 000 	• 
Other Trust Funds 	3,036,000 

20, 952, 000 
Contingent and Special Funds 	2 0 981 1 000 
Outstanding cheques 	9,885,000 
London Loan Suspense (registered stock 1958-63) 	8,988,000 
Province Debt Accounts 	9,624,000 
Interest due and outstanding 	1, 680, 000 
Funded Debt- 

Unmatured less sinking funds 	3,248,000,000 
Matured and outstanding 	3,678,000 

3,252,578,000 

$ 	3,536,300,000 

ASSETS—MARCH 31, 1938 
(estimated) 

Active Assets- 
Cash, working capital adVances and other current assets 	, 	 • 	$ 	16,665,000 
Bank of Canada, class "B" shareS  '  

	

' 	5,100,000 • 
Gold Bullion account  ' 	 . 	' 	16,000 
Loans to Provinces— 	, 

Housing 	 • 	$ 	3,308,000' 	, . 
. Relief Acts 	

, 
' 	 129,801,000 

Subsidy Account, Alberta 	469,000 
133,578,000 

Loans to Foreign Governments- 
Greece 	6,525,000 
Roumania 	- 24,329,000 

30,854,000 
Loans to National Harbours Board-

Montreal 	 60,114,000 
- Vancouver 	'  	24, 977,000 

85, 091, 000 
New Westminster Harbour Commissioners 	 275, 000 
Dominion Housing Act—Loans 	2,755,000 

, 	  Canadian Farm Loan Board 	 31,598,000 
Soldier and General Land Settlement 	42, 233 , 000 
Loan to Canadian Broadcasting Corporation 	 500,000 
Loan to Canadian National (West Indies) Steamships 	 450,000 
Seed Grain and Relief _Advances 	2,364,000 
Canadian Government Railways working capital 	16,772,000 

Deferred debits- 
Unamortized discount and commission on loans 	 	$ 	41,209,000 

Bond Holding Account 	 328,000 
Railway Accounts- 

• Canadian National Railways- 
Advances, Financing and Guarant,ee Act, 1937 	2,393,000 
Senneterre—Rouyn Railway Line  • 	 3,390,000 
Trans-Canada Air Lines 	1,500,000 
Temporary Loans 	7,040 000 
Loans for betterment or repair of railway equipment 	395,000 
Purchase of equipment—leased 	6,723,000 

107,392,000 

21,441,000 
Canadian Pacific Railway- 

Loan for betterment or repair of railway equipment 	 • 	1,170,000 
Loan for wages on special works program 	444,000 
Purchase of equipment—leased 	5 I 730 I 000 

7,344,000 

S 	438,573,000 

Net debt, March 31, 1938 	  $ 3,097,727,000 
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$ 	973, 494, 000 
Loans non-active- 

Canadian National Railways Security Trust 	
.. . 

269,326,000 
Canadian National Railways Stoelc 	 18,000,000 
Canadian National Steamships 	_ 	 13,853,000 
Railway Accounts (old) 	62,791,000 
Loans to Province of Saskatchewan (Relief Acts) 	17,682,000 

• National Harbours Board- 
Quebec 	26,293,000 
Chicoutimi 	3,796,000 
Churchill 	 9,000 
Halifax 	 10,468,000 
Saint John 	16,003,000 
Three Rivers 	3,554,000 
Montreal (Jacques Cartier Bridge) 	3,313,000 

1,653,473,000 

S 	3,097,727,000 

The following  •table, which I also wish to place on Hansard, gives a statement of the 
unmatured funded debt and treasury bills of the dominion outstanding as at March 31, 
1938, and the annual interest charges thereon: 

ASSETS MARCH 31, 1938—Concluded 

(estimated) 

	

Net Debt represented by— 	
. 

A. Expenditure and non-active assets, March'31, 1938 (estimated). 

Capital expenditures- 
Public Works- 

Canals 	240,350,000' 
Railways 	429, 691, 000 
Public buildings, harbour and river  improvements 	286,507,000 
Military property and stores 	12,050,000 

	

. Territorial accounts 	9,896,000 

63,436,000 
Seed Grain and Relief advances 	 478,000 
Soldier and General Land Settlement 	16, 653, 000 
Miscellaneous advances 	3,536,000 

B. Consolidated Fund- 
Balance, consolidated fund brought forward from March 31, 

1937 	1,250,051,000 
Excess of expenditure over revenue, fiscal year ended March 31, 

1938 (estimated) 	10,503,000 
Charges authorized by C.N.R. Capital Revision Act, 1937 	392,919,000 
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TJNMATURED FUNDED DEBT AND'TREASIIRY BILLS AS ÀT MARCH 31, 1938 AND 
ANNUAL INTEREST CHARGES 

Annal , , 	 . 	lAle re 	. 
Date of Maturity 	• 	Rate Per Cent 	 • - 	Amount of Loan 	Interest 

Payable 	 Charges ; 

1 

	

$ 	cts. 	S 	' 	ets. 
1938, July 	1 	4 	 Canada 	' 33,293,470 85 	1,331,738 83 

July 	1 	3 	 London 	 8,071,230 ,16 	242,136 90 

	

. 	 547,500 00 ' 	. July . . 1  ' 	 3: 	. 	London 	18 I 250 I 000 00 

	

. July .1 	3 	 London 	10,950,000 00 	328,500 00 
July 	,1 	3/ 	London 	15,056,006 66 	526,960 23 

	

Oct. 15 	2 	 Canada 	90,000,000 00 	1,800,000 00 
1939, Jan. 	1 	2 	 New York 	40,000,000 00 	800,000 00 

June 	1 	1 	 Canada 	. 20,000,000 00 	200,000 00 
' 	June 	1 	1 	 Canada 	' 	20,000,000 00 	200,000 00 

	

Oct. 15 	4 	 Canada 	47,269,500 00 	1,890,780 00 

	

, Oct. 15 	2/ 	Canada 	 7,933,000 00 	198,325 00 
' 	NoV. 15 	2 	 Canada 	20,000,000, 00 	400,000 00 

1940, Mar. 	1 	3 	 Canada 	115,013,636 82' 	3,450,409 10 
June 	1 	n 	Canada 	80,000,000 00 	1,200,000 00 

	

Sept. 1 	4/ 	Canada 	75,000,000 00 	3,375,000 00 

	

1941, Mar.'15 	' 	 1 	 Canada 	• 	45,000,000 00 	. 450,000 00 

	

Nov. 15 	5 	 Canada 	141,663,000 00 	7,083,150 00 
1942, June 	1 	2 	 'Canada 	60,000,000 00 	1,200,000 00 

	

Oct. 15 	3 • 	Canada 	40,409,000 00 	1,212,270 00 
1943, Jude 	1 	2/ 	Canada 	20,000,000 00 	500,000 00 

	

Oct. '15 	5 	 Canada 	147,000,100 00 	7,350,005 00 

	

1944, Jan. 15 	21- 	New York 	30,000,000 00 	675,000 00 

	

Oct. 15 	4/ 	Canada 	' 	50,000,000 00 	2,250,000 00 
' 	Nov.15 	2/ • 	Canada 	' 	, 20,000,000 00 	500,000 00 

	

1945, Aug. 15 	2/ 	New York 	76,000,000 00 	1,000,000 00 

	

Oct. 15 	4 	 Canada 	88,337,500 00 	3,533,500,00'  
1946, Feb. 	1 	4/ 	Canada 	45,000,000 00 	2,025,000 00 
1947, Oct. 	1 	2/. 	London 	 4,888,185 64 	122,204 64 
1949, June 	1 	3/ 	Canada 	33,500,000 00 	1,088,750 00 

	

' Oct. 15 	3/ 	Canada , 	138,322,000 00 	4,841,270 00 
1950, July 	1 	' 	 » 3/ 	London 	'137,058,84100 	4,797,059 43 

	

1951, Nov.15 	.31 	. 	Canada 	60,000,000 00 	1,050,000 00 
1952, May 	1 	; 5 	 New York 	100,000,000 00 	5,000,000 00 

	

Oct. 15 	4 	' 	Canada 	56,191,000 00 	2,247,640 00 
1955, May 	1 	31 	London 	'48,666,666 67 	1,581,666 67 

June 	1 	3 	 Canada 	40,000,000 00 	1,200,000.00 
' 	June 	1 	3 	 Canada 	, 55,000,000 00 	1,650,000 00 

	

1956, Nov. 1 	4/ 	Canada 	43,125,700 00 	1,940,656 50 

	

1957, Nov. 1 	4/ 	Canada 	. 	' 37,523,200 00 	1,688,544 00 

	

1958, 'Sept. 	1 	4 	 London 	73,000,000 00 	' 	2,920,000 00 

	

Nov. 1 	4/; 	Canada 	276,687,600 00 , 	12,450,942 00 

	

1959; Nov. 1 	4/ 	Canada 	. 	289,693,300 00 	13,036,198 50 
1960, Oct. 	1 	4 	• 	London , 	66 	3,757,066 67 

Oct. 	1 	4 'New  York 	' ' 	100,000,000 00 	4,000,000 00 
1961, Jan. 	15 	31 	New York 	48,000,000 00 	1,560,000 00 
1966, June 	1 	31 	Canada 	54,703,000 00 	1,777,847 50 
Perp. Sept. 15 	3 	 Canada 	55,000,000 00 	1,650,000 00 
1967, Jan. 	15 	3 	 New York 	55,000,000 00 	1,650,000 00 
Demand 	6 	 Canada 	 4,000 00 	 240 00 
Demand 	6 	 Canada 	 11,827 40 	 709 64 
Demand 	3/ 	Canada 	 9,600 00 336 00 
Treasury Bills duo April 1,1.038- 	.744 	Canada 	 I 	 / 25 000 000 00 	Ui5,000 00 
Treasury Bills due April 14, 1038, . 	•726 	Canada 	25,000,000 00 	181,500 00 
Treasury Bills due April 30, 1938 	•700 	Canada 	25,000,000 00 	175,000 00 
Treasury Bills due May 16, 1938 	•648 	Canada 	25,000,000 00 	162,000 00 
Treasury Bills due June 1, 1938 	•584 	Canada 	• 25,000,000 00 	• 	146,000 00 
Treasury Bills due June 15, 1938 	•524 	Canada 	' 	25,000,000 00 	131,000 00 

	

3,314,558,031 86 	117,062,906 61 

, 
Payable in Canada 	  2,455,690,435 07 	74.09% 
Payable in New York.  	449,000,000 00 	13.55% 
Payable in London 	409,867,596 79 	12.36% 

	

3,314,558,031 86 	100 	, % 	' 
Less bonds and stocks of the above loans held as sinking funds 	65,657,699 66 . 	. 

3,248,900,332 20 
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Indirect Liabilities 
Bonds and debenture stocks bearing the 

guarantee of the dominion outstanding in the 
hands of the public at the close of the last 
fiscal year amounted to $1,050,608,000. Cana-
dian National Railway guaranteed obligations 
increased by $47,577,000 to $1,019,947,000 due 
to the issue of $50,000,000 guaranteed bonds 
to repay temporary loans obtained by the 
railway from the government for capital pur-
poses, less retirements of serial issues in the 
amount of $2,423,000. Guaranteed bonds of 
harbour commissions and steamships decreased 
by 8304,000 during the year under review. 

There are also outstanding other contingent 
liabilities arising out of guarantees given 
under relief and other acts. During the fiscal 
year under review the only new guarantee 
was that under The Saskatchewan Seed Grain 
Loans Guarantee Act, 1936. Under provin-
cial statutes the province of Saskatchewan 
guaranteed loans made by chartered banks 
to municipalities or to the Department of 
Municipal Affairs for seed grain assistance 
to farmers during the &op year 1936. The 
provincial guarantee is in turn supplemented 
by a dominion guarantee, the amount of 
which at March 31, 1938, was $2,555,000. 

A similar arrangement was made under 
the terms of The Seed Grain Loans Guaran-
tee Act, 1937, to provide for seed grain assist-
ance to farmers in the provinces of Manitoba, 
Saskatchewan and Alberta during the crop 
year 1937. Pending the submission of defini-
tive documents no formal guarantee has yet 
been given by the dominion. The amounts 
involved for each province are approximately 
as follows: Manitoba, $130,000, Saskatchewan, 
$6,498,000 and Alberta, $911,000. 

There were also outstanding at the close of 
the fiscal year guaranteed bank loans to  

the Canadian Wheat Board in the amount of 
$489,000 and to the Canadian Cooperative 
W'heat Producers Limited in the amount of 
$169,000 for the purchase of oats for the 
account of the province of Saskatchewan. 
The guarantee of the dominion to the Win-
nipeg Grain and Produce Clearing Associa-
tion Limited, referred to in previous budgets, 
is still outstanding, although trading by the 
board in futures is very limited. No lia-
bility in connection with the guarantee accrues 
from day to day as margin deposits are made 
to the clearing association daily. 

At March 31, 1938, home improvement 
loans had been granted by banks and ap-
proved lending institutions to home owners 
in the amount of $14,526,000. The dominion's 
contingent liability with respect to these home 
improvement loans is limited to 15 per cent 
of the aggregate of such loans made by each 
approved lending institution. As claims for 
losses have been paid in the amount of $2,500, 
our contingent liability as at March 31, 1938, 
was $2,176,400. While it is far too early to 
form any judgment as to what our ultimate 
losses may be, it is encouraging to note 
that at the end of the first 17 months of 
the operation of the plan, the loss ratio is 
insignificant, only 11 loss claims for $2,500 
having been paid out of 37,108 loans in the 
total amount of $14,526,000. In terms of 
dollar losses to total volume of loans, this 
means a loss ratio over the seventeen months 
of only slightly over 1/60th of 1 per cent. 

I shall now place on Hansard a statement 
of the principal amount of bonds and deben-
ture stocks and other indebtedness guaran-
teed by the dominion outstanding at March 
31, 1938. 

BONDS AND DEBENTURE STOCKS GUARANTEED BY DOMINION GOVERNMENT 
AS AT MARCH 31, 1938 

	

Interest 	Amount 

	

Rate 	Outstanding 
Date of 

Maturity Issue 

May 1, 1938 	 Canadian National 	  
Aug. 1, 1938 	 Canadian National Equipment "G" 	 
Jan. 15, 1942 	 Canadian National 	  
Feb. 15, 1943 	 Canadian National 	  
Feb. 1, 1944 	 Canadien  National 	  
May 1, 1914 	 Canadian National 	  
July 1, 1946 	 Canadian Northern 	  
Apr. 1, 1948 	 New Westminster Harbour Commissioners 
Dec. 15, 1950 	 Canadian National 	  
Sept. 1, 1051 	 Canadian National 	  
Feb. 1, 1052 	 Canadian National 	  
Aug. 1, 1952 	 Saint John Harbour Commissioners 	 
Feb 15, 1953 	 Canadian National 	  
July 10, 1953 	 Canadian Northern 	  

2 	13,400,000 00 
5 	750,000 00 
2 	20, 000, 000 00 
2 	55, 000, 000 00 
21- 	15,500,000 00 
3 	35,000,000 00 
6 	24, 238, 000 00 
44 	700,000 00 
3 	50,500,000 00 

50,000,000 00 
3 	20, 000, 000 00 
5 	667,953 04 
3 	25,000,000 00 
3 	9,359,996 72 



Date of 
Maturity 

Amount 
Outstanding Issue 

Interest 
Rate 

Canadian National 	  
Canadian National (West Indies) Steamships 

Limited 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian Northern 	  
Canadian Northern Alberta 	  
Canadian Northern Ontario 	  
Grand Trunk Pacific 	 
Grand Trunk Pacific 	  
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
Harbour Commissioners of Montreal 	 
Canadian National 	  
Canadian National 	  
City of Saint John Debentures assumed by Saint 

John Harbour Commission 	  
Grand Trunk Guaranteed Stock 	  
Grand Trunk Debenture Stock 	  
Great Western Debenture Stock 	  
Grand Trunk Debenture Stock 	 ` 	 

	

Northern Rail-way of Canada Debenture Stock 	 

% 	 s 

5 	50,000,000 00 

5 	9, 400, 000 00 
41 	50,000,000 00 
41. 	70,000,000 00 
44- 	65,000,000 00 
34, 	7,896,543 87 
3?; 	3,149,998 66 
34- 	34,229,996 87 
3 	34,992,000 00 
4 	8,440,848 00 
5 	60,000,000 00 
5 	60,000,000 00 
5 	19,000,000 00 
5 	18,000,000 00 
2 	23,282,663 80 

Various 	 892,641 72 
4 	60,833,333 33 
5 	20, 782, 491 67 
5 	13,252,322 67 
4 	110,839,014 33 
4 	1,499,979 67 

1,050,607,784 35 

Feb.' 1, 1954 	 
Mar. 1, 1955 	 

June 15, 1955 	 
Feb. 1, 1956 	 
July 1, 1957 	 
July 20, 1958 	 
May 4, 1960 	 
May 19, 1961 	 
Jan. 	1, 1962 	 
Jan. 	1, 1962 	 
July 1, 1069 	 
Oct.. 1, 1969 	 
Nov. 1, 1969 	 
Feb. 1, 1970 	 
By drawings  " 	

	

Various dates 1938-54 	 

Perpetual 	  

iC 

it 

Other Indebtedness Guaranteed Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 
Mar. 31, 1938 
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BONDS AND DEBENTURE STOCKS GUARANTEED BY DOMINION GOVERNMENT 
AS AT MARCH 31, 1938—Conc. 

Bank Advances, re Province of Manitoba Savings Office 	 $ 	6,875,932 
Bank Advances, re Government of Newfoundland 	 625,000 
Bank Advances, re Dominion Steel and Coal Corporation (order for rails)  	 9,724 
Province of Manitoba Treasury Bill 	4,878,764 
Province of British Columbia Treasury Bill 	 626,534 
Bank Advances, re Canadian Co-operative Wheat Producers (Saskatchewan 

Oats Account) 	 168,909 
Bank Advances, re Canadian Wheat Board 	 488,965 
Bank Advances, re Saskatchewan Seed Grain Loa,ns 	2,555,113 
Guarantee of Homo Improvement Loans (15 per cent of aggregate loans made) 

less claims paid 	 2,176,391 
Deposits maintained as reserves by chartered banks in Bank of Canada 	194,859,595 

I now come to that part of the budget for 
which you have all more or less patiently 
waited. 

BUDGET FORECAST 1938-39 

I have ,already stated that the over-al1 
 deficit for the past fiscal year is estimated at 

$13,775,000. In the budget a year ago, I fore-
cast a deficit of $35,000,000, and stated that 
in accordance with the government's definite 
program of attaining the final objective of a 
balanced budget at the earliest practicable 
date, I hoped to wipe out the deficit alto-
gether during the current fiscal year. While 
we have been able to do very much better  

than my forecast for 1937-38, conditions 
beyond our control have made it difficult, if 
not wholly impossible, to achieve the goal 
I had in mind' for 1938-39. 

The house will recall that the main and 
supplementary estimates, already submitted, 
call for total appropriations of $524,600,000. 
If we can judge, by the experience of previous 
years, the departments will be able to effect 
considerable savings in their appropriations, 
and these savings, judging from experience, 
should be more than sufficient to offset any 
additional expenditures that may be authorized. 
I believe, therefore, that I am safe in estimat-
ing that total expenditures for the current fiscal 
yéar will not exceed $524,600,000. 
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Our revenue prospects for the full year will 
be greatly influenced by whether or not our 
hopes for a good wheat crop are realized and 
whether or not the current trend of business 
in the countries which constitute our chief 
markets show improvement during the next 
few months. However,' two and one-hall 

 ,months of our current fiscal year have already 
elapsed and our revenues for this period 
provide a fairly good basis for estimating our 
total receipts for the year. On the basis of 
these partial returns and of a reasonable 
forecast of business prospects for the re-
mainder of the year and allowing for the tax 
.changes which I am about to announce, I 
estimate that for the year as a whole our 
aggregate revenue will approximate 8501,700,000 
made up as follows: 
Taxation revenue: 

Customs duties.. .. 	 $ 82,000,000 
Excise duties.. .. 	 .. 	51,000,000 
Income tax.. .. 	. • .. 	.. 138,000,000 
Sales tax.. .. 	 125,000,000 
Manufacturers', stamp, importa- 

	

tion and other special taxes.. 	39,000,000 
Banks and insurance companies.. 	1,950,000 

Total taxation revenue.. .. $436,950,000 

Non-tax revenue: 
Post office receipts.. .. 	$ 35,000,000 
Interest on investments.. .. .. 	13,500,000 
Other.. .. 	 .. 	13,250,000 

Total 'non-tax revenue.. .. $ 61,750,000 

Total ordinary revenue.. .. $498,700,000 
SPecial receipts.. .. 	 .. 	3,000,000 

Grand total revenue.. .. 	$501,700,000 

These estimates of revenue and expendi-
ture indicate an estimated deficit for the Cur-
rent year of approximately $23,000,000. I do 
not think  it  will be larger than this. It may 
indeed be substantially smaller, if the west 
produces a good crop, if the business trend 
in the United States  and ,  important 
countries is reversed at an early date, and if 
our own construction industry takes full ad-
vantage of the opportunities now afforded to 
it. I may add that the results of such favour-
able developments will not be wholly realized 
until next year and not be fully reflected in 
the government accounts until the next budget. 

In view of the current business situation, 
we have not thought it wise to attempt this 
year to wipe out a possible defici t  of the 
moderato proportions I have indicated by im-
posing further burdens upon industry and 
upon the people. On the contrary in the tax 
changes which are being proposed we are 
trying in the first place to eliminate certain  

anomalies and inequities and in the second 
' 

 
place'  to ma,ke certain important adjustments 
designed to accelerate the forces making for 
business recovery. 

Taxation Changes 

Under the Income War Tax Act, no changes 
will be made in the rates of tax on individual 
and Corporate incomes. Amendments to this 
act, however, will include a provision to allow 
Canadian companies a deduction in respect of 
lump sum  contributions  to employees' Pension 
.funds covering past years' services of em-
ployees, such deductions to be spread forward 
over a ten-year period. The government hopes 
that this concession will encourage thé present 
tendency in industry to create pension funds 
for employees. Annuities received under the 
.provisions of any will or trust will be made 
taxable. In respect of royalties paid abroad 
from sources within Canada, no deduction 
will be allowed on account of the amount 
of any such royalties passed on to another 
party. An amendment will also be made to 
assure that financial companies operating in 
the small loan field will in future be subject 
in all cases to the normal corporation tax 
rates. The gift tax provisions are to be 
amended in order to allow an exemption up to 
one-half of a person's taxable income less the 
amount of income tax paid. This is to meet 
the objection which has been raised in this 
house to the fact that the gift tax in its 
present form is unduly severe in its effects 
on gifts which were not made for the pur-
pose of tax avoidance. At the same time, 
we propose to discourage still further the 
making of gifts for tax avoidance purposes by 
substantially increasing the rates applying to 
gifts in excess of the increased exemption. 
The new schedule of rates will be graduated 
from 5 per cent on gifts totalling $25,000 or 
less, up to 15 per cent on gifts of S1,000,000 
and over. 

Provision is also to be made to allow Cana-
dian parent companies an exemption from 
corporation tax in respect of dividends re-
ceived from wholly-owned non-resident sub-
sidiaries if at least 75 per cent of the com-
bined capital of the parent and subsidiary 
companies is employed abroad and if the 
country in which the subsidiary is located 
grants a like exemption to parent companies 
in respect of subsidiaries in Canada. 

It is also proposed to insert a provision in 
the act designed to ,prevent taxpayers from 
effecting transactions, using persons or cor-
porations abroad for the purpose of evading 
Canadian taxation and not for business reasons. 



33, 

No changes are Promised in respect of rates, 
of tax 'under the Excise Act. •• . 

; Under , the Speeial War réeriùe Act;, One 
iniportant change and 'several minor oneS 
are proposed: Thé minor changes, include 
an amendment to eXempt frorn• the saleà tax 
feed for • all fur bearing' anirnals, harness, har-
ness parts: and materials used in the manu-
facture thereof, ingredients used in making 
gopher poison, and materials for the 'repair 
of fisherinen's boats. Another ainendment pro-
vides that in future the , special excise tax 
on tires and tubes' will in no case be •levied 
when the .items in question are for original 
equipment  of  autornotive 'vehicles including 
tractors, trucks, trailers  and  motor cycles. . 

I come now, to  the most important change 
in taxation which ,  the government proposes. 
Starting 'to,mcirrow the major products •used 
for the building of  houses, will be given com-
plete exemption from sales tax.' It is 'proposed 
that this exemption from ,sales tax shall cover 
all lumber, sashes, doors, laths, and shingles; 
bricks,, building tile, building blocks, 'cement, 
stone, plaster and limé; plaster boards,' fibre 
board, insulating materials,.building paper and 
wallpaper; paints, varnishes, white rlead and 
paint' oil; prepared roofings; glass for build-
ings; plumbing fixtures, not including piping 
.arici • pipe fittings; furnaces for heating build-
ings; builders'. hardware ;' and sorne other. 

 minor items. • It will be realized, I am sure, 
that an exemption of the type here attempted 
presents considerable  difficulties, -and it 'was 
found impossible to provide specific exernp-
tion in respect of , all the Inindreds of various 
miscellaneous items entering into the con-
struction of hemses. . It waa necessary to 
make a selection • but all the iMportant ma-
tériale • which have their primary' -Or predorn-
inant use in house-building are included. Ac-
'cordingly, lumber, for example, although 
having many other uses, will be 'tax-exempt 
no matter for what -  purpose it is used. This 
will be' the case with all the items exempted. 

I believe the house will agree :that this pro-
posed tax change is highly constructive. 
Coupled with the ; various legislative measures 
which the government has already introduced, 
this tax reduction. ;  shendd act as , a further 
powerful stimulus to the construction  indus-
,try. these, various ,1;neasurea now before the 
house result in restoring norniaf construction 
activity, a large proportion of our remaining 
employable unemployed will go back on the 
payrolls of industry  ad  to self-reliant citizen-
ship. These important objectives are in my 
opinion ample justification for, so radical a 
'proposal. I need only add that the benefits 
of these• tax .  reductions must be• passed on to 
the consumer, and personally I am confident 
that the construction  industry; for ,  which so  

'much is • being done, will rise to the occasion 
with a reneWed efficiency and vigour' worthy 
of , thé ,  great opportimitY! nàw presented tà 

• Iv 
'TARIFF AND 'TREATY NEGOTIATIONS 

• • For reasons:which I believe •will càmmend 
themselves' to the 'house, am not proposing 
'any arriendinents to thé customs' tariff in the 
present budget resolutions. It is true that 
the' gevernment had hoPed • that it would be 
found fea.sible tO dea.1 with a new  United 
States agreement as part of this •year's budget. 
Circumstances; however, have •cornpelled  us  
to abanden that expectation and the govern-
ment, therefore, is not propoSing any changeà 
in the Canadian tariff' pending the satisfactory 
conclusion of the negotiations now in progress. 

In ,  the budget speech two years ago, I said, 
Canada 'cannot give 'to-day and 'bargain 

te-môrrow." It is even; more true, Mr. Speaker, 
in the .world as it is to-day, •that unilateral 
tariff reductionè will not get the  'vider  export 
markets which our products need and which 
the government is securing for them. Since 
the .present  administration came into office, 
Canada has 'been a: contracting -Party to  the 

 two most comprehensive trade agreements that 
have bee,n, concluded Since the great war. Our 
,agreement with the United States 'in  1935 and 
orir 'agreement :With the United Kingdom in 
.1,937  resulted , the reduction of ,,effectiye 
dirties  on  a,.;. Wide range of  Canadian imports. 
They  also, secured , the enlargement and 
ceirsolidation Of, marketing opportunities for 
Canadian exporte, in the twe biggest iniport 
'markets of the  which, ,in . the last 
Calendar year took'between there. ,about eighty' 

-Per cent of Canada's total exPorts.':, They 
were long strides towards our goalboth  in  
intra-imperial and . .international trade—of 
loWering tariff barriers and, freeing trade from' 
fettering restrictions. We are now ready for 
further progress in this direction ,and we hope 
to take it in concert with the United Kingdorn 
and the United States.' 

No commercial treaty Policy.  , Can, in the 
'nature of> things, ensure' against the -dis-
turbing influences 'on our national econorny' 
of industrial depression to the south of us, 
'or, of wars and rumours Of wars to the east 
and the west of us: These disturbing  in

-fluences are apparent frofn the most çasual 
scrutiny  of  our trade-  return's. The returns 
reveal an expansion of those exPorts for which 
demand haS been increased by the fears of 
wa'r, and at the  'Came  time a falling off in 
the value of those exports for ,which demand 
depends on peace and prosperity in the coun-
tries which normally buy our goods. This is 
not, fundamentally, a healthy condition.. The 
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world itself is not in a healthy condition and 
Canada.% economic relations with the outside 
world reflect the disturbances beyond our 
frontiers. 

I see no reasonable hope of restoring normal 
trade relations except by a vigorous prosecu-
tion of the policy of tariff reduction through 
bilateral trade agreements, a policy for which 
this government has stood since its entry 
into office. For better or worse, the force of 
circumstances has eliminated at least for the 
present the alternative approaches of uni-
lateral or universal action.. The United States 
is not prepared to reduce its tariffs except 
by way of trade agreements, and the United 
Kingdom is now pursuing a similar policy. 
This being the present attitude of our two 
best customers, it is surely apparent that 
Canada should try to reach agreement with 
them rather than to pursue at this time an 
isolated policy of further unilateral tariff re• 
ductions. I do not think there should be 
any real differen.ce of opinion as to where 
the national interest of this  country lies. 
It is bound up inseparably with the restora-
tion of free and stable international trading 
conditions. Every effort in that direction has 
had and will continue to have our whole-
hearted support and practical cooperation. 

It would not be proper for me, at this time, 
to make any statement with regard to the 
negotiations looking toward the conclusion of 
new trade agreements between Canada and 
the United States, and the United States 
and the United Kingdom, which have been 
pursued steadily in Washington for some 
months now. We have embarked, it is true, 
on a big and difficult undertaking which for 
its successful completion will require the con-
tinuing collaboration in good faith of all the 
countries concern.ed. We believe that all the 
benefits of the good neighbourhood which we 
in Canada appreciate in our relations with 
the United States of America can be fully 
realized only through closer cooperation in 
the economic field between the United. States 
and all the countries of the British com-
monwealth. The process of translating these 
hopes, which we all share, into concrete 
results has been difficult and protracted. In 
the prese.nt instance, it is clear that if we 
are to find fair and practicable solutions to 
the problems involved, Canada must make its 
contribution along with the rest towards a 
general settlement. It is perhaps true that in 
some amas and in some industries we have 
been enjoying the best of both worlds, and it 
has been argued, therefore, that our interest 
is to sit tight and exploit such privileges  

for what they are worth—while they last. Such 
an attitude is obviously shortsighted; it is 
certainly not the policy of this govern.ment, 
which is striving, on the basis of reciprocity 
and fair dealing, to work out trade arrange-
ments with all nations which will serve the 
best interests of Canada as a whole. 

I shall not attempt to prophesy the con-
sequences that may follow from a successful 
completion of the present negotiations. I can-
not refrain, however, from reminding the 
house that proof of the will and capacity of 
the countries of the British commonwealth of 
nations and the United States of America 
to cooperate in the field of trade will be a 
political fact of world importance. Con-
versely, the acknowledgment of inability to 
do so would limit the influence of the great 
democracies as a stabilizing factor in a dis-
turbed world. The economic benefits of suc-
cess in our efforts would not be confined to 
the trade and prosperity of the countries 
directly engaged in these negotiations. They 
would, through the application of the policy of 
equal treatment in commercial matters, be 
shared in some degree by every country in 
the world. The progressive reduction of the 
tariffs of the great trading nations will un-
doubtedly lessen the present strains under 
which the economies of many less fortunate 
nations are labouring. It should help to turn 
the nations of the world away from economic 
nationalism which is both a cause and a con-
sequen.ce of the growing fear of war. 

CONCLUSION 

In conclusion, Mr. Speaker, I do not 
exaggerate when I say that the fate of civiliza-
tion to-day depends on whether these quali-
ties of toleration, of good-will, of friendly co-
operation, of ability to take the far-sighted 
view and of willingness to sink differences 
of lesser importance for the sake of the larger 
interest—whether these triumph in human 
affairs. If I may say so, these old-fashioned 
qualities are needed not only in international 
affairs but in the day to day relations between 
individuals, social groups and political bodies in 
this country. In spite of all our difficulties, 
I am confident that the Canadian people 
possess these qualities to  •a degree which will 
ensure continuous and progressive development 
of a united Canada. 

BUDGET RESOLUTIONS 

Mr. Speaker, I beg to give notice that when 
we are in committee of ways and means I 
shall move the following resolutions: 
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INCOME WAR 'TAX ACT •• ' 
Resolved, That it is expedient to amend the 

Income' War Tai 'Act and to prévide: •  
1. That lump sum payinents made in Canada, 

which sever the funds -permanently from the 
assets .of the payor company, for the establish-
ment of sulierannnation or pension fund plans 
with a view to providing benefits for employees 
in respect of past years' services, shall be 
allowed as a deduction to the extent of one-
tenth of such lump sum payments in each of 
ten successive years, commencing the year in 
which the payment is made; provided that in 
the case of superannuation or pension fund 
plans heretofore established by lump sum -  pay7 
ments the said deduction 'shall commence in 
the year 1938 and continue thereafter until ten 
years shall have elapse d  from the date of  the 
initial payment. 

2. That every corporation, the main bùsiness 
of Which is the making of small loans• shall, 
notwithstanding any other provision contained 
in the Income Tax Act, be subject to mirmal 
corporation rates of tax.. 

3. That annuities received under the pro-
visions ,  of any Will or Trust shall be taxable 
income  of.  the recipient. Such annuities shall 
be taxable for the Year 1937 and each year 
thereafter notwithstanding when the Will or 
Trust became effective. 

4. That the Gift Tax shall not apply to any 
gifts made in any year by an individual the 
aggregate value of which in such year does 
not exceed an amount equal to one-half of 
the difference between the inçome which was 
subject to income tax in the previous year 
and the income tax payable .  thereon. Any 
enactment founded on this resolution shall be 
applicable to gifts made in the calendar year 
1938 and thereafter. 

5. That the rates of tax set forth in the 
schedule to the Gift Tax be increased as 
f chows : 

On gifts up to and including $25,000—from 
2 per cent to 5 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $25,000 but not exceeding 
$50,000—from 3 per cent to 6 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $50,000 but not exceeding 
$100,000—from 4 per cent to 7 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $100,000 but not exceeding 
• $200,000—from 5 per cent to 8 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $200,000 but not exceeding 
$300,000—from 6 per cent to 9 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $300,000 but not exceeding 
$400,000—from 7 per cent to 10 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $400,000 but not exceeding 
$500,000—from 8 per cent to 12 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $500,000 but not exceeding 
$1,000,000—from 9 per cent to 14 per cent. 

On gifts exceeding $1,000,000—from 10 'per 
• cent to 15 Per cent. 

Any enactment founded on this resolution shall 
be applicable to gifts made in the calendar year 
1938 and thereafter. 

6. That royalties paid by persons abroad out 
of royalties received from sources within Can-
ada shall not be allowed as a deduction in 
determining net royalty income from sources 
within Canada. 

7. That if any person or corporation ordinarily 
resident in Canada effects any transaction which 
at any stage makes use of any person or cor-
poration ordinarily resident abroad, and which 
has the effect of reducing the liability to  

taxation under the Act of such person or 
corporation ordinarily resident in Canada,  such 

 person or corporation ordinarily :resident in 
Canada, shall continue to be liable to taxation 
under this Act to the same .extent as if. the 
transaction had not taken place. This 'pro-
vision shall apply to any transaction only if 
the Treasury Board upon a reaaônable inter-
pretation of the evidence available makes a 
ruling that the transaction, was effected niainly . 
for the purpose of ayoiding liability tci taxation 
under .the Act.: An appeal shall lie from any 
such ruling of the Treasury „Board to the 
Exchequer Court of Canada. 

8. That dividends receiVed..by Canadian parent 
aompanies 'from wholty-owried non-resident 'sub-
sidiary companies shall be exempt from the 
corporation rate of. tax if at least 75 per cent 
of the combined capital 'of the parent  and 

 subsidiary companies is employed abroad. Such 
exemption shall be granted only if and to the 
extent that the country in which the subsidiary 
company is located grants a like exemption 
to .parent coinpanies in respect of dividends 
emanating from subsidiary ,  companies in Can-
ada and:shall not extend .beyond dividends tha,t 
are equal to profits that have been subject to 
tai abroad in the year previous to the year 
of declaration of the said dividends.' Any 
enactment founded on this resolution shall be 
deemed to have come into force at the com-
mencement of. the calendar year 1938 and to 
be applicable to the calendar year 1938 and to 
fiscal periods eliding therein and to all subse-
quent periods. 

9. That any enactment founded on the pro-
visions of these resolutions shall be deemed to 
have come into force at the commencement of 
the calendar year 1937 and to be applicable 
to the calendar year 1937 and to fiscal Periods 
ending therein and to all subsequent periods, 
except as otherwise provided. 

SPECIAL WAR REVENUE ACT 

Resolved, That it is expedient to introduce a 
measure to amend the Special War Revenue 
Act, chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of 
the Revised Statutes of Canada, 1927 and 
amendments thereto  'and  to provide: 

1. That Schedule III to the said Act being 
the list of articles exempted from the con-
sumption or sales tax be amended by adding 
to the said Schedule the following: 

"Materials for use exclusively in the manu-
facture of gopher poison; 

Harness for horses and complete parts there-
for and articles and materials to be used 
exclusively in the manufacture thereof; 

Feeds for fur-bearing animals whose pelts 
have commercial value; 

Articles and materials for use exclusively in 
the equipment or repair of boats used by fisher-
men in the fisheries; 

Bricks; building tile, building blocks and 
building stone; plaster; lime, cement; stucco 
and stucco dash; 

Lumber; sash; doors; shingles; lath; siding; 
stairways;  balustrades:  

Plaster boards, fibre boards, wallpaper, build-
ing paper, and materials manufactured wholly 
or in part of vegetable or mineral fibre for 
wall coverings or building insulation; 

Paints, varnishes, white lead and paint oil; 
Prepared roofings; 
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.Shower baths, bath tubs, basins, faucets, 
closets, lavatories; sinks and laundry tubs, not 
including pipes and pipe fittings; 

Glass for buildings; 
Furnaces for heating buildings; 
Builders' hardware, namely: locks, lock sets, 

butts, hinges, pulleys and window fasteners. 
2. That Schedule II to the said Act be 

amended by striking out the following words in 
paragraph three thereof: 

"Provided that the tax hereby imposed shall 
not apply to the goods mentioned herein, when 
sold to or imported by manufacturers of auto-
mobiles or chassis for the original equipment 
of such automobiles or chassis under the 
following conditions: 

(i) If less than ten thousand autoinobiles or 
chassis are manufactured or produced per 
annum and at least fifty per centum of the 
factory cost of manufacturing or producing 
them, exclusive of duties and other taxes, is 
incurred in the British Empire; 

(ii) If ten thousand automobiles or chassis 
or more are manufactured or produced per 
annum and at least sixty per centum of the 
factory cost of manufacturing or producing  

them, exclusive of duties and other taxes, is 
incurred in the British Empire; 

Provided, hoWever, that effective April 1st, 
1938, the words '"sixty-five" shall be substituted 
for the word "sixty" in this paragraph." 
and étibstituting therefor the following: 

"Provided that the tax hereby imposed shall 
not apply to the goods mentioned herein when 
used exclusively for the original equipment of 
such automotive vehicles." 

3. That subsection two of section fifty-eight 
of the said Act be amended to provide that 
the excise tax .payable upon the sale, transfer 
or assignnient of any share at a price or 
valuation of one dollar shall be  one-quarter of 
one cent per share. 

4. That any enactment founded on this reso-
lution shall be deemed to have come into force 
on the seventeenth day of June, one thousand 
nine hundred and thirty-eight and to have 
applied to all goods imported or taken out of 
warehouse for consumption on and after that 
date and to have applied to goods previously 
imported for which no entry for consumption 
was made before that date. 


